Table of Contents

MAP 1. Fish Wildlife & Parks Administrative Regions inside front cover

ol

DEPARTMENT ORGANIZATION

Department Organizational Chart

Administrative Staff
Montana Fish, Wildlife & Parks Commission
Commission Members
Director's Office
Montana Fish, Wildlife & Parks Foundation
Division Administrators
Regional Supervisors

Mission, Goals & Responsibilities
Mission
Goals
Responsibilities

Divisions in Brief
Administration & Finance Division
Conservation Education Division
Enforcement Division
Field Services Division
Fisheries Division
Parks Division
Wildlife Division

FISHING AND WATER RESOURCES

Handy Information and Statistics
Licensing Information
‘Who Fishes in Montana
What They Catch
Where They Fish
When They Fish
Economics of Fishing
Biue Ribbons/Wild & Scenic Rivers
Whirling Disease
Stocking Fish

R Uhbrinla it B b WWRWNNNDNRN

DOND G0 G0 00 B0 = =d =3 b

i
L=

Montana Fish Hatcheries
TABLE 1. Montana Hatcheries Summary
AMAP 2. State Fish Haicheries and Administrative Regions in Montana
TABLE 2. Stocking Summary — Montana 2000
TABLE 3. Fish Stocked by Year — Montana 1990-2000
TABLE 4. Record-Setting Fish in Montana

Fisheries Historical Perspective

[
f]

B
[

[
b

—
e

—
LS

ey
&




HUNTING AND WILDLIFE RESOURCES : 19

Handy information and Statistics - 18
Licensing Information —— — 19
Harvested Species — T 20
Hunting Basics A
Who Hunts in Montana ——— e 20
Hunter Education - Rifle o e ) o 26
Hunter Education — Bow & Arrow 21
Enforcement Facts Y - . . 2
Alternative Livestock {Game Farms) - — 21
Game Damage 22
Land Ownership and Wildlifo 22
Land Agreements 22

Economics of Hunting 22

Most Hunter Days/Region in 1999 . 23

Harvest Trivia o —
TABLE 5. Harvest Estimates Jor Game Species in Montana : 24
TABLE 6. Montana Big Game Trophies 25

. - . . HMM-—
TABLE 7. Special Drawing Statistics 1990-2000 2

TABLE 8 Nowresident Combination License Statistics 1 990-2000 27
——
Wildlife Historical Perspective 28
STATE PARKS AND RECREATION RESOURC ES 35
Handy Information and Statistics 35
Park Details —_— T o 35
Visitation 33
Fees — e *
Fishing Access Sites - T 36
Trails 36
Boating T T 36
MM%M
Parks Historical Perspective 37
MONEY MATTERS 39
Revenue Sources 2001 ' . .39
Planned Expenditures 2001 o N —— . 39
License Sales o o o o o e 39
Payments in Lieu of Taxes (PILT) _ 39
Fisheries Funding Sources o o - — 40
Wildlife Funding Sources —_— ——— 40
Parks Funding Sources 41
TABLE. License Prices 19902000 (in doliars) T T 42
TABLE 10 Hunting License Sales 1990-2000 - e —— 44
TABLE 11, Fi ishing License Sales | $90-2000 o 46
TABLE 12, License Revenue | 990-2000 (in dollars, before commissions) —_— 47
TABLE 13. Number of Licensed Hunters and Anglers 1960-1998 36
————
INDEX 51

Frequently Used Numbers inside back cover
T ————




Department Organization

Department Organization

DEPARTMENT ORGANIZATIONAL CHART
Montana Fish, Wildlife & Parks

Rich Lane, Chairman

FwpApri2001-exsdr
41272001

Erforcemant Division
Begte Gaida

Gon Bd Division
Ron Aasheim

Legal Unit
Bob Lane

R-4 Mike Aderhoid

DIRECTOR Tim Maudligan, Vice Chairman
Joff Hagener COMMISSION John Lane
Darlyne Dascher
Das: Waiker
Administratie Officer
Hetty Johnson
Admin Support/Commission Secly
Marie Rauch
Poticy Analysis Organizational Chief of Staff Foundation Liaison Chief of Operations Chief of Adimiin & Financs
VACANT Deselopment Cheis Bmith Spence Hagstad Rich Clough Dave Mot
Miare Scow
Responsive Management Field Serdces L
Rob Brotks Pau! Sinler !
i
i
Fisheries Division i
Larry Peterman Seven Regions et
Wildlife Divsion -1 Dan Vincent
Don Childress F-2 Mack Long
R-3 Pat Fiowers
. Bulte Area Resource Ofice
Parks Divsior: Helena Area Resource Office
Doug Monger

Lewistown Area Resource Ofiice

R-5 Haney Nyberg
R-6 Jim Satterfeid

Harwe Area Resourne Office

R-7 Don Hyyppa

page 1




Department Organization

Administrative Staff

Montana Fish, Wildlife & Parks Commission

The five-member FWP Commission is appointed from five geographical districts by the Governor. Members serve
staggered four-year terms, with three members appointed at the beginning of the Governor's term and two appointed
two years after the Governor's term begins. The appointments are to be made without regard to political affiliation
and to be made solely for the wise management of the fish, wildlife and state parks and other outdoor recreational
resources of the state. At least one member must be experienced in the breeding and management of domestic
fivestock.

The FWP Commission sets department policy; establishes fishing, hunting, and trapping rules; establishes rules

governing the use of lands owned or controlled by the department and waters under jurisdiction of the department;
approves all acquisitions or transfers of interest in land or water; and approves the department budget.

Commission Members

Rich Lane, Chairman - Frenchtown w..........ccovevmeceonsosoo 721-0364
Tim Mulligan, Vice Chairman - WhHtehall.........occcvoeororr oo 287-3748
Darlyne Dascher - FOrt Peck.........cov..oriourcoeecinreresoe oo oo 485-2522
30BN LANE - CASCALE....c.oorsvcot et 468-2717
Dan Walker - Billings........c.oovvovorcoceesecetensnsneoo oo 656-5959

Director's Office

Director - JEfTHaZENer ...o..ooeooccecescosoeeeeoeeoe 444-3186
Chief Of Stafl = Chris SMth ... 444-3186
Chief of Field Operations - Rich CIOUZN e 444-3186
Chief of Administration & Finance - Dave MOt ..o 444-3109
Administrative Officer - Betty JORRSON......cc.eevroertenrreronsos oo 444-9089
COMMSSion SeCretary - Marie RAUCH ........cccuverreeerersrooesooooooosoooooossssoe 444-7826
Organizational DEVelopment - MArc SCoW.........oevveveoerrrooooooooooooooosseon 444-5670
FWP Foundation Liaison - Spencer Hegstad..........coooooioiiiiecooo s 444-6739

Montana Fish, Wildlife & Parks Foundation

The mission of the Fish, Wildlife and Parks Foundation is to provide private support for
critical efforts of Montana Fish. Wildlife & Parks and to take a leadership role in preserving
and enhancing Montana’s natural, cultural and recreational resources for future generations.
The Foundation will raise funds for charitable and educational purposes, and award granis o
organizations that hold federal tax exempt status to aid FWP in the stewardship of the fish, :
wildlife, parks and recreational resources of Montana. The Foundation was founded in 1999 o
. . . . . MONTANA FISH,
and is governed by a Board of Directors comprised of business and community leaders. For WILDLIFE & PARKS
more information, please contact Spencer Hegstad, Foundation Liaison, at 406-444-6759 or AATTRITY & TR
e-mail him at FWPFoundation@sisre. mt.us. ¢ F OUN DATION

page 2




Department Organization

Division Administrators

Helena-based division administrators serve in a staff role handling major budget matters, program development and
policy decisions.

Conservation Education - ROM AGSHEIN ... eeeiieet it ias vt ass s se s sas s mr s s snssmasnsssnsessiesaessasssinasasnes 444-4038
Enforcement - Beate GRIAa.......oicovieii e ceeceivimrer e ecas s sesibeesaeeeesea s bmas et aseeaeaessassntaneessaasnssnsnsanceaesesennnnseaasane 444-5657
Fieid Services - Paul Sihler...o...ooe v e eee ey et tan eyt e tee e e e eemeeeaeeeeeeeee e e eee e meeeeeea e e n e e e e e e e e nanaenenn 444-3196
Fisheries - Larmy Pelemian. ..o o erer e s s rmresesasassaressessee e soeseneemsessnesascoraesmes sameameeeseesareronosans 444-2449
Legal LNt « BOb LANE. .o bbb s 444-4045
PATKS « DI0UE MIOT 0T oot ee e e e ameea e e e e e e e st s e shtt e et ee b et st etk nhee a4 esrarterta e 444-3750
Responsive Management - Rob Brooks. ... 444-5786
VI = D0M R IS8, oo ettt ettt ettt ettt e e s s e s ab e ae st s ab e s s e s e e aea e bbb e rseasbar s sarbssrararraras 444-2612

Regional Supervisors
Regional supervisors handle on-the-ground implementation of programs and policies.

Region One - Kalispell - Dan VINCefb. . n s oo 752-4566
Region Two - Missoula - Mack LONZ .ottt viminme vt nre e s cr e e e 542-5504
Region Three - Bozeman - Pal FIOWEIS. .o v circnaras s sssnesamaessnasrnnessnesnas 294.4050
Region Four - Great Falls - Mike Aderhold. e 454-5846
Region Five - Billings - Harvey NyBerg. ..o 24772531
Region Six - Glasgow - Jim Satterfield ... 228-3704
Region Seven - Miles Ty - DO HYYBDE oot r sttt snca e nnae meansean e sncenncannes 232-0913

page 3



Department Organization

Mission, Goals & Responsibilities

Mission
Montana Fish, Wildlife & Parks, through its employees and citizen Commission, provides for the stewardship of the

fish, wildlife, parks and recreational resources of Montana while contributing to the quality of life for present and
future generations.

Goals
¢ Create an efficient and effective work environment where priorities are clear and employees are accountable,
valued, and recognized for their contributions.

¢ Provide quality opportunities for public appreciation and en joyment of fish, wildlife and parks resources.

¢ Maintain and enhance the health of Montana's natural environment and the vitality of our fish, wildlife, cultural
and historic resources.

¢ Emphasize education, communication and responsible behavior to afford Montanans the opportunity to better
understand and participate in the decision-making processes that sustain our natural, recreational and cultural
resources for future generations.

Responsibilities

FWP, by law, supervises management of all the fish, wildiife, game and nongame birds, waterfowl and the game and
furbearing animals of the state. Further, FWP is responsible for all scenic, historic, archeologic, scientific and
recreational resources of the state.

page 4




Department Organization

Divisions in Brief

Administration & Finance Division

The Administration and Finance Division is responsible for:
accounting, budgeting,
purchasing and property management,
personnel,
federn! funds administration,
word processing functions,
planning systems to form and evaluate FWP work efforts.
The Licensing and Data Processing Bureau administers the:
¢ automated functions and license drawings, and
¢ distribution of all licenses to licensing agents,

LK R

Conservation Education Division

The Conservation Education Division is the information and education arm of FWP. The Division acts as a
clearinghouse for information on FWP activities and news items to the media, and is a contact point for people
requesting information ahout FWP business. Several educational and recreation-safety programs are administered
from this division, including:

the state hunter and bowhunier education programs and shooting range development program;

the state boating. snowmobile and off-highway vehicle safety programs;

youth education and Project WILD programs;

FWP's official magazine MONTANA GUTDOORS;

various hunting, fishing and trapping regulations and films and videos.

@y B G B

Enforcement Division

‘The Enforcement Division Hcenses aliernative livestock Tarms and enforces:
¢  all the fish and game laws of Montans, FWP rules and Commission regulations;
¢  staie boating and snowmobile rules and regulations;
¢ private property laws and regulations as they apply to fishing and hunting to ensure the protection and
responsible management of all forms of wildlife deemed "in need of management” under state statutes
or otherwise protected by law,

Field Services Division

The Field Services Division is responsible for;

FWPs Lands Program,

Design and Construction Bureau,

Block Marnagement Program,
Landowner-Sportsman Relations Program,
Game Damage Assistance Program,
Livestock Loss Reimbursement Program, and
"Crossing the Barriers” accessibility program.

LA N XX 5SS

page 5



Department Organization

Fisheries Division

The Fisheries Division is responsible for the management and perpetuation of Moniana's fish and other aquatic
resources. Montanans and visiting anglers want optimum fish populations in Montana waters and diverse, quality
angling opportunities. These opportunities are being provided through:

a strong commitment to habitat protection;

a "wild trout” management philosophy for streams and Fivers;

an efficient hatchery stocking program for lakes and TeServoITs;

& management emphasis on remaining native species;

adequate public access for angling; and

an increased emphasis on public education and participation in management.

L

Parks Division

The Parks Division’s objective is to provide diverse recreational opportunities while preserving important historical
and cultural resources within Montana. The division is responsible for the development, maintenance and operation
of all;

state parks,

affiliated lands and

fishing access sites

the snowmobile program,

trails program and

other recreational programs of the department.

LR R

Wildlife Division

The Wildlife Division's is responsible for protecting, enhancing and regulating the wise use of the state's wildlife
resources for public benefit now and in the future. The Division manages:

big game (11 species),

upland game birds (10 species),

waterfowi (about 25 species),

furbearers {10 species),

nongame {over 500 species), and

endangered (seven species as of 12/00) wildlife in Montana.

& B B B G B

page 8




Fishing and Water Resources

Fishing and Water
Resources

Handy Iinformation and Statistics

Licensing Information

%

%

Resident youths 12-14 years of age, as well as resident seniors 62 years of age and older, need only a
conservation license to fish and hunt upland game birds and migratory waterfowl. Resident youths under the
age of 12 do not need a license.

Residents age 15 t0 62 need a fishing license.

The 1999 Legislature passed House Bill 534 requiring anglers to purchase a Warm Water Game Fish Stamp to
possess any warm water fish caught in designated waters. Funds raised are earmarked for construction of the
new Fort Peck Hatchery. Resident youth under 15, disabled anglers, and seniors are exempt. Check the web
site for a list of waters requiring the stamp (Bup:/Vwww fwp.state. mi, us/fishing/reggen tmi#dnchor-Warm-

47383y,

Nonresident vouth under 12 do not need a license if accompanied by an adult holding 2 valid Montana fishing
Hicense, but the combined fish limit for the two anglers cannot exceed the legal limit for one Hoensed angler.

The most common viplation of fish and game laws is fishing without a Heense. {Payne)

Who Fishes in Montana

¢ Residents comprise 58.4% of the state's fishing license buyers. {(McFarland}

&  About 34% of all adult residenis purchase fishing lcenses annually.  {(McFarland/census)

What They Catch

¢ Approximately §7% of all fishing in Montana takes place on waters containing trout, yet the rainbow, brook and
brown trout are not native to Montana. {(McFarland}

¢  Surveys show that 67% of Montana anglers fish for trout or salmon; 37% fish for warm water species, with
walleye being the preferred species. (Zackheim)

$  Over 11,000 individua! waters in Montana support 90 species of fish. Of these, 56 are native to the stafe and
two others are possible natives. The rest (32) are introduced species. Of the total 90 species, 31 are considered
game fish under Montana statutes. (4 Field Guide iv Montana Fishes, Holton, George and Howerd Johnson.
Produced by FWP, 1996, pp 98-100)

¢ Tighteen spacies are listed as "species of special coneern™ in Montana, including the pailid sturgeon which was

listed as a federally endangered species in 1991, the white sturgeon, listed as endangered in 19%94; and the bull
trout, listed as a federally threatened species in 1998, Other species that have been petitioned to be listed are the
paddlefish, sicklefin and sturgeon chub, fluvial Arctic grayling, redband trout, westslope cutthroat trow, and the
Yellowstone cutthroat trout. (4 Field Guide to Montana Fishes and the U.S, Fish & Wildlife Service web page
ecos fus goviwebpage/webpage wsa lists itmi? #37T)

page 7



Fishing and Water Resources

% The state fish is the cutthroat trout, which has two subspecies: the Yellowstone and the westslope.

¢  The rainbow trout is the most common game fish found in a Montana angler's creel. (McFarfand)

Where They Fish

¢ Monitana has 102,180 acres of surface water or 0.1% of the state.

%  Those rivers receiving the heaviest fishing pressure in 1999 were sections of the: Missouri, Bighorn, and
Bitterroot. (Statewide Angling Pressure estimates)

¢ Those lakes receiving the heaviest fishing pressure in 1999 were: Canyon Ferry Reservoir, Fort Peck Reservoir,
and Holter Reservoir. (Statewide Angling Pressure estimates)

%  Angling activities were distributed at 43% on lakes and reservoirs and 57% on sireams and rivers. (Brooks)

¢ Over 15,000 miles of coldwater rivers and streams in Montana provide over 1.6 million angling days for trout
and salmon anglers annually. (McFarland)

¢ Approximately 1,900 coldwater lakes totaling 400,000 acres provide over 1.1 million angler days for trout and
salmen anglers annually. (McFarland)

¢ Montana contains approximately 6,100 miles of warm water rivers and streams. These waters receive
approximately 137,425 angling days annually. (MgcFarland)

% Thousands of warm water lzkes covering an estimated 350,000 acres, from the massive Fort Peck Reservoir to
an untold number of small stock and farm ponds, provide about 221,100 angler days annually, (McFariand)

When They Fish

% Anglers cumulatively spend approximately 3.2 million days fishing Montana waters each vear. (McFarland)

¢ July represents the highest peak period (499,177 angler days) for fishing in Montana, while December is the
teast fished month (84,636). (McFarland)

4  The general fishing seasen in Montana runs from the third Saturday in May through Novamber 30, AH waters

in the Eastern Fishing District and most lakes, reservoirs and larger rivers are open year-round.

Economics of Fishing

%

In 2000, angiers spent an estimated $222 million in Montana on transportation, lodging, food, guide fees and
other direct purchases, excluding license fees. (Brooks)

Biue Ribbons/Wild & Scenic Rivers

%

All surveyed streams in Montana are classified based on a complex series of ratings and points to determine the
Sport Fisheries Values and the Habitat & Species Value for each water reach. Detailed information on these
waters ¢an be found on the Montana River Information System {MRIS) web site:

At/ ris state mit us/wis/mris Lhtmd. (Hess-Herberd

“Blue Ribbon” classifications are only a part of the MRIS evaluation, but are still a valuable tool for identifying
highly productive rivers and streams. A total of 1,139 miles of 15 individual streams and rivers in Montana are
classified as “Blue Ribbon™ streams in Montana: Beaverhead, Big Hole, Bighorn, Blackfool. Boulder, Flathead
{mainstern), Flathead (South Fork), Gallatin, Kootenai, Madison, Missouri, Rattlesnake Creek, Rock Creek,
Stillwater and Yellowstone., (Hess-Herberd)

page 8



Fishing and Water Resources

Montana contains 368 miles of federally designated "Wild and Scenic” rivers. These rivers are the: Upper
Missouri {149 miles from Ft. Benton to the Fred Robinson Bridge). North Fork of the Flathead (58 miles from
the Canadian Border to its confluence with the South Fork), Middle Fork of the Flathead (101 miles from the
confluence of Strawberry and Bowl creeks to its confluence with the South Fork), and South Fork of the
Flathead (60 miles from the confluence of Young's and Danaher creeks downsiream to Hungry Horse
Reservoir). {Hess-Herbert)

Whirling Disease

4

Whirling disease has been in the U.S. since 1956, but was first discovered in Montana in 1994. More
information is available at this web site: http./fwww. whirlingdisease. org.

The parasite, Myxcholus cerebralis, affects the cartilage and nerves of some small trout, which may cause an
erratic, whirling behavior. In Montana, these species have been found infected with the disease parasite:
rainbow, brook, bull, broewn, cutthroat trout; rainbow/cutthroat hybrids; kokanee salmon, and mountain

whitefish.

Movement of live infected fish or infected parts of dead fish from one body of water to another is one of the
most common methods of spreading whirling disease.

Stocking Fish

+

In 2000, Montana waters were stocked with over 42.5 million fish. Approximately 7 million were coldwater
species. Of these, over 3.1 million were rainbow trout and about 2.6 million were kokanee. Of the 35.4 million
warm water species stocked, 35 million were walleye. (Bertollotti)

Approximately 95% of the fish stocked in Montana waters annually are planted in lakes and reservoirs.

page 9



Fishing and Water Resources

Montana Fish Hatcheries

The first Montana hatchery began operation in 1908 at what is now Washoe Park Trout Hatchery at Anaconda.
Currently, nine hatcheries are operated by FWP; eight are state owned and one, Murray Springs at Eureka, is owned
by the Corps of Engineers and operated under contract by FWP. Murray Springs is a mitigation hatchery to partially
offset the loss of fishing opportunities due to construction of Libby Dam. Three other federa) hatcheries are
operated at Bozeman, Creston, and Ennis,

TABLE 1. MONTANA HATCHERIES SUMMARY

Year
Hame Location operation | Type of facility Species held
began
Murray Springs Eureka 1979 Production® westslope cutthroat
rainbow trout
kokanee salmon
Flathead Lake Somers 1914 Production westslope cutthroat
kokanee salmon
Jocke River Ariee 1947 Broodsiockil rainbow trout
Washos Park Anaconda 1808 Broodstock westsiope cutthroat
Giant Springs Great Falls 1928 Production rainbow trout
kokanee salmon
Big Springs Lewistown 1842 Production rainbow trout
cuiithroat trout
brown trout
kokanee salmon
Yeliowstons River | Big Timber 1921 Broodstock Yelowstone cutihroat
Bluewaler Springs | Bridger 1848 Production rainbow trout
Yellowstone cutthroat
Chincok salmon
Miles City Mites City 1983 Production warm water species
{walleye, northern pike, bass,
catfish, elc)

# Production facilities raise fish 1o the age at which they will be stocked.
U The primary purpose of broodstock facilities is to produce eggs for preduction haicheriss,

page 10




|1 abed

Lxagoye
mmﬂﬁ&m ¥

L \\\ ISATY UOISMOTISX

Moy,
monig,

jg\w\.
AX3YqoIvyy JN0IL

| S

WLIOTIDIRE] IO,

sfopsde g,

Lxanone

uﬁchh
sfupdg

& joern

g ®  WXug QOB y&w

bwﬁﬁmﬁ TN, ,w |

RG] ﬁcﬁﬂmw;n

ANSURR® P, PUSHSLI

IV INGLY,

Qm uﬂma

YNYANOW NI SNOID3Y FAILLVYLSININGY ONY STIHIHOLYE HSI4 3IVIS "2 AN

seounosey iejepn pue Buysiy




91G 0i8 z'¢ 884 L98°6ze LEERESTY §TIVLIOL

0 0 0 000 0 0 Yo MOj[RA
61 6¢ 50 1G°009'92 AN LL0'PBL'GE ELETIITT
0 0 0 000 0 0 apysipy 081,
9 8 G2 BE62L Zvs GOL'04 SSBE Wnowjews
¥ ¥ A ZB0PS'e Ll 21918 Nl UBLLON
£ v 6 8.'GS Lyl 00Z'g SPISTIN X OId N
¢l gt 02 98'15z £ OrlLe sseg uyinowabie
0 0 0 000 0 0 008ID
4 ¢ L 06°€89 L2 006'28 Usiies puuey
b A bl 002602 £ 9.2'9 TBOIUING X moquiey
0ge 8yy 1'g LP'8L BERLLL 8ZL'e9L'e oI MOGUIRY
9z 6v rd (A0 861°L 909'129' BAUEHOY
it z8 G'g FLLL £8.'GlL 151'042 UIS]A 120IUND
6Ll Z51 42 8¥'8¢ BLGOL 689°GE0 GisISAA 1B0MIND
3 G L€ ZF 9 FANVES TZL'GhL UoWRS HOoUID
8L 8l Ly 6.'9¢ G99’ 02R'PEL ol umoig
0 0 0 00'0 0 0 0] 400G
L Zi 9 £t 165'G 46800 BulAesqy ooty
pajue|d selpog  sjueld {ssyouy) yhus7 punod Jag PYooIS BG4 POYIOIS Ysid sapadg
ABJEAA JO JBQUINN  jO Jaquiny  abelaay Sl 1O Jequunn o Jequiny 10 Jatuiny

(moerRg/pURIgON )
0002 YNYLINOW — AMVYINIWNS DNIXNICLS 'Z 18V 1

SI0IN0SHY JOIEAA pue Buus!-



¢i obed

996°'8.8°5.t

LSF'BESTY

994°8ie'L8

PLPEO6'EY

ZOP'LEL'SL

SBE'6LL Yy  BLGPRLUE  OEL'BFS'EY  OBFSOLP  BLY'GRE'SE  STEULEPSZ  68RYUGP9T WIOL

YRLZSZ'YOL |PEOBYY'9E  BLI'G6Z'LS  ZOMTHG'LE  SPILIGB'SS  BAG'OSZILC  LLE'S61L'0E  989'V0S'SE  SOO'S0E'TE  PES'SLONE  LPO'GLE'OL  Z6G'SLYLE IwLoLENS
0 0 ] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ] 0 {£0) 190ng 2UM
0z O ¢ 0 0z 0 0 0 0 0 Y 0 {590} pesuing Xoelg
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ] 0 (250) MOULIN pesyie
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (£60) J2ug usploDy
00L'p 0 0 0 o0L'e 00o'e 0 0 O 0 7 0 (gL} IBUS jlenods
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 {2¥0} JBUNS prRISWT
goo'zE 0 0 0 004y 00g'z 0 000's 0 0 0 0 {0z0} yoed
0 0 0 ] 0 0 o ] 0 " 0 0 (9z0) Bury
0 0 0 ¢ ] ¢ 0 ; 0 0 0 0 {20} benig
$20'60Z 0 $20'602 o 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0 (190} 1ebneg
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o ] 0 0 0 (6¥1) sheepaYIayBreg
BiS'L¥ 00z'e oLz gha'ol 00s'g 0 0 ] 6224 906 8z8'e 0 {81} enjeniy s8biy
966'02Z 00625 065'9¢ bLLLZ 0 0or's 0 ove'8z Q08'08 008G Z6}'82 £98°07 (#Z0) usiien
9£8'e8z 0 0 ¢ 009 s 0 oLz'sy =Tl £69°GL SRE'GLL LLL'DLE {8£0'2.40'120) addeup
QOVESLY  ZIG10 000's 00g'leg’t 002 LL0'0PG 000002 524 PEE'BEE 07219 0zl 00E'ivb (£20) g ueyuoN
BBE'PLL'L  59L0L 096'88 9/6'221 000'€Y Siv'vH v06'LE G566 00L'TSL £E1'g7L 092'6/1 FBL'L0E (£20) sseg YINoWlBWS
SOF'088'L  0FL19 ZLTVEL Z0B'EL §68'621 5088 5.0'g0L AR E GEZTLPE 8/0'061 209°LOY 069'00E {210} sseg Wnowsbie
B.P'692°0LC LL0'PEL'GE  €82'0L8'0S  [O0'GL0'9T  0LL'9896G  ZZOCPO'OL  QIC'TE.ST  pEELPLGE  ZRZGCLEE  86L'L.9U7  BOO'ZIPSL  1/9'GEgiOL (280) shorep
bLL'OTE'E [LSC'060°'L  LBB'ZZE'S  ZIS'09E'S  LLS'0TZOL  OLVZRPL  9BS'6SSL  YRO'SPE'L  SAVCOP'S Z66'S0L'L  ZRYLOS'R L66110'6 WLOL8NS
9L2'c 0/Z'G LYo
9594 0 0 0 0 0 o ] 008's g5L'eL 0 0 {410 PO 1D Y Oy
ooo'ovk'e 1o 0 0 ooo'ckre 0 o 0 0 0 0 O (gz1) oosiD
000'02 ¥ 0 0 ] 0 0 0 G o 0 00002 (580) usLEHUAA
68Y'€ZS ZEE'eBl 0:0'92 ] CoZ'8LL 1¥9'0r ons' L1 ] GLEP0 0 6Tr'19 g {480} seounD
0 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 4] ] 0 0 {B00) Lowes ouosn
Z80'g68 56C'¢H 969'85 geL'Ge LIG'ErE 00.'€ FasrA k! 8r0'gEL £87'78 888°L0) 0 0 (010) Bunhess
9/6'VBY'BL Q0O'LZOZ  [ES08C'F  £8L'TLE'L  QLEBPE'S  J99/00C wALUE9Z  LEPUSLL vZO'SSLL p2EZeLL 088'GZ0v OSLZSHE {BOD) saUROY
YRy 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 ¥29°'pS 05¥'E5 0 (000) 3nos ;. axery
68L'GT 0 o 0 0 0 0 1] ) YOLLE G8F'El oG {£00) Nos ] uBploD
957556 0Ze'vEL §51'08 P09'ZGE CL'PR BGH'00 000's TR AL Z69'LL LEE 271 $64'05 81922 ($00) 041 umolg
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ] 0 0 o 0 {500} nosL gng
£HR'ee 0 o 0 0 0 0 0sr'8e BRG'TY 0 POF'ZL 0 (200} no4 L Hooug
042°Sk 0 0 0 0 0 0 ) 0 0/2'¢L ] 0 {200} ‘pawbispun 10
0SE'IGPE 151042 aro'arl Z55'6b2 958'602 AR I ZE0 Lt LA AR Q/9'06% abP'80Z LLLSHY 906'C6h {£10) 1084
1€0'246°0  1689'GED JAc Rty SrP'06% L8500/ L8209 £2TEEL 906 L4 POL6YL 9P'00. 268658 $9£'680 (Z10) YuspA
G6LT0LZ'Er 1BZVESLE  £OL8EL'C  98£'99C'C OBGSSL'C  [29'9ZM'T  LIPESGES SIZEHEY  Q0UZEZS  1ZA'SETG SBLPOS'E  /SSRYER {100) moquiey

IWL0L 0002 5661 8661 1861 9661 4661 7661 £66 1L Z66k 664 066} 83103dE

0000661 YNVINOWN —YHYIA AG OEXMO0LS HSIH ¢ A78V1

SI0IN0SEN IMEeAA puR Bulusid



Fishing and Water Resources

* Montana Native

TABLE 4. RECORD-SETTING FiSH IN MONTANA

QOctober 2000 (Karwaski)

FISH LGTH WT SITE ANGLER BAIT DATE
TACKLE
Aretic Grayling* 209" | 321 1bs. | HandkerchiefLake | Frederick C. Fly 5/17/94
Dahl
Bigmouth Buffalo* 40.7" | 57.75 1bs. | Nelson Reservoir Craig D. Bow & Arrow 6/4/94
Grassel
Black Bulihead 15.57 | 2.33 jbs. | Lower Flathead Darwin Chicken Liver 4/4/94
River Zemple, Jr.
Black Crappie 16.7" | 3.13 Ibs. | Tongue River Al Elser 1973
Reservoir
Bluegill 117 | 2.64 lbs. | Peterson's Stock Brent Fladme | Worm 6/3/83
Dam
Blue Sucker* 29.75" | 11.46 1bs. | Yellowstone River | Doug Askin Worm 10/7/89
Miles City
Brook Treut 9.06 1bs. | Lower Twao John R. Cook 1540
Medicine Lake
Brown Trout 29 Ibs. | Wade Lake E.H. "Peck” 1966
Bacon
Burbot* 39" | 17.08 Ibs. | Missouri River Jeff Eugene Minnow 4/18/89
Wolf Point Iwen
Carp 38" 1 40.2 lbs. | Nelson Reservoir Jared S. Albus | Bow & Arrow 5/24/98
Channel Catfish* 342" 1 27.17 1bs. | Castle Rock Lake Ed Ellertson Night Crawler 4/26/98
Chinook Salmon 38" 1 31.13 Ibs. | Fort Peck Reserveir | Cari L. Niles Diamond King 10/2/91
Face of Dam Spoon
Ciseo 15.25" | 1.56 ibs. | Flat Lake Dave Fuller Jig 2115400
Coho Salmen 25.5" | 4.88 Ibs. | Fort Peck Reserveir | Irven F. Stohl | Daredevil 328113
Face of Dam
Cutthroat Trout® it 1bs. | Red Eagle Lake Wm. D, Sands 1955
Dislly Varden® 377 25.63 fbs. James Hyer Trolling Line 1916
{Bull Trout)
Fiathead Chub® 1] .53 ibs. | Marias River Lvle Night Crawler &/20/98
Fe” McKeever
Freshwater Drum™ 33.5" 1 20.44 Ibs. | Fort Peck Reservoir | Richard C. Lee | Night Crawler [20/87
Big Dy Arm
zolden Trout 235" 1 543 1bs, 1 Cave Lake Mike Malixi Lure T80
Goldeye* 3,14 Tbs. | Neison Reservoir Don Nevrivy Jig/ 74106
Power Crawler
Green Sunfish £6" | 0.561bs. | Castle Rock Roger Fliger Popping Bug &/19/91
Reservoir
Kokanee Salmon 24" £.07 Ibs | Hauser / Causeway | Rick Neiss Swedish Pimple 6/28/00
Lake Trout® 44" 42 ihs. | Fiathead Lake Dave Larson 6124179
East Shore
Lake Whitefish 26 3/87 | 10.08 ths. | Lower 5t Mary Thee Hamby Worm H/24/95
Lake
Largemouth Bass 22" ¢ B8.29 lbs, | Many Lakes Adam Nelson | Spinner Bait 6/11/9%
Larpescale Sucker® 23" | 5.066 ibs. | Kootenai River Loren Kujawa | Night Crawler 51296
Longnose Sucker* 3.27 ibs. | Marias River Ray Quigley Worm 5/8/88
Ioma
Motiled Sculpin® 3.9" 1 0.03 lbs. | Sheep Creek Blaine X Worm 912/97
Meagher County Grisak
Mouniain 21.14" 1 5.09 lbs. | Kootenai River Mervin Cut Bait 9/15/87
Whitefish* Below dam Fenimore
continued

page 14




Fishing and Water Resources

FISH LGTH wT SITE ANGLER BAIT DATE
TACKLE
Northern 27 18" | 7.88 Ibs. | Noxon Rapids Darrel Lure 5/28/91
Squawfish* Reservoir Torgrimson
Paddlefish* &'5" | 142.5 lbs. | Missouri River Larry Snagged 5/20/73
Near Kipp Park Branstetter
Northern Pike?* 37.5 lbs. | Tongue River Lance Moyer 1972
Reservoir
Paliid Stargeon* 60 Ibs. | Yellowstone River | Gene Sattler 53/13/79
Near Sidney
Peamouth*® 13.8" 1 0.74 lbs. | Noxon Rapids Angela Price Bait 5/30/99
Reservoir
Pygmy Whitefish* g" | 0.181bs. | Ashley Lake Frank Gamma | Maggot 2/23/9%
Pumpkinseed 0.95 tbs, | Milnor Lake Tim Colver Worm 7/9/85
Rainbow Trout 38.62" | 33.1 Ibs. | Kootenai River Jack G. Lure 8/11/97
David Thompson Housel, Jr.
Brdg
Rainbow-Cutthroat 35.75" | 30.25 Ibs. | Ashely Lake Pat Keliey Bait 5/16/82
Hybrid Trout
Redside Shiner* 5.8" Upper Clark Fork F&G 1974
Shocking Crew
River Carpsucker® 442 ibs | Intake — Irrigation | Bill Odenbach | Jig & Worm 5722100
Canal
Rock Bass %.6" | 0.57 Ibs. | Tongue River Don Rubber Jig 6/1/89
Reserveir Holzheimer
Sauger* 78.27 | 8.805 Ibs. | Fort Peck Reservoir | Gene Moore Whistler/ 12/12/9
Minnow 4
Saugeye 15.66 1bs. | Fort Peck Reservoir | Myron Kibler | Minnow 1/11/93
Squaw Creek _
Shertnose Gar* 2725% | 3.06 ibs. | Fort Peck Dredge John Johnson Bow & Arrow 817777
Cuts
Shorthead Redhorse | 20257 | 4.68 Ibs. | Marias River Ray Quigley Worm 4/14/85
Sucker” Near Loma
Shavelnose 395" | 13.72 lbs. | Missourl River Sidney Storm | Minnow 4/19/86
Sturgeon® Near Virgelle
Smallmouth Bass 21.23" | 6.40 Ibs, | Flathead River Ken Riska Plastic Worm 4/16/00
Smaailmouth Bass 217 | 6.40 1bs. | Fort Peck Reservoir | Mike Otten Berkiey Power 9/27/00
Pulse Worm
Smalbmouth 322" | 32.63 1bs. | Nelson Reservoir Richard Bow & Arrow 6/4/94
Buffale® Liesener
Stenecat™ 10" | 0.54 ths. | Milk River Dale Bjerga Worm 6/16/96
Tiger Muskellunge 45.25" 27 Ibs. | Lebo Lake Dan Dupea Jig 10/2/94
 Tiger Trout 206" ¢ 4.04 1bs. | Bear Lake Joe Sobezak Wooley Bugger 2/9/97
Utah Chub 1.81 lbs. | Canyon Ferry Eugene Rat 2/5/92
Reservoir Bastian Fink/Maggots
Walleye 31.5% | 16.63 Ibs. | Fort Peck Reservoir | Danny Spence | Minnow 1/21/00
White Bass 16.25" | 2.25 Ibs. | Missouri River Vernon Minnow 9/23/98
South of Bainville | Pacovsky
White Crappie 18.5" | 3.68 Ibs. | Tongue River Gene Bassett Worm 5/10/96
White Sturgeon® 96 Ibs. | Kootenai River Herb Stout 1968
White Sacker® 215/8" | 5.33 1bs. | Nelson Reservoir Fred Perry Spear 2/10/83
Yellow Perch 14.5" | 2.37 lbs. | Ashley Lake Vernon Jig/Maggots 3/31/88
Schmid
Yeliow Builhead i1.8" | 0.93 Ibs. | Tongue River Carl Radonski | Bait 5/24/98
Reservoir

page 15




Fishing and Water Resources

1864

1876
1889

1895
1928

1939
1940s
1947
1955
1958

1558
1963
1978s
1973

1973
1975
1977

1978

1987

1991

1993

page 16

Fisheries Historical Perspective

First Montana Territorial Legislature passes a iaw limiting the means of taking trout to "a rod or
pole, line and hook”

Use of explosives to kill fish is outiawed.

Federal government introduces brown, rainbow, and brock trout into streams in Yellowstone
National Park that drained into Montana.

The first and only warm water hatchery is constructed at Miles City.
The first Fish and Game Commission in Montana is established.

The Fish and Game Commission establishes a daily limit of 40 fish, not to exceed 20 pounds and
one fish. No more than five fish can be less than seven inches long, and the limits applied to all
species combined. The season is closed from March 15 to May 20.

Commission reduces the limit for trout to 15 fish, not to exceed 15 pounds and one fish.
FWP develops its first five-year stocking program for each hatchery.

First fish biologist is hired.

Montana Water Pollution Control Law is passed.

Biolegists fromm FWP, Montana State College (now Montana State University}, and the U.S. Fish
and Wildlife Service develop the nation's first stream rating map. The system was designed to
pick out the cream of the crop—the "blue ribbon" streams.

The Commission reduces the daily limit to 10 trout or 10 pounds and one fish.
Stream Protection Act is passed.
Mumber of hatcheries decrease from 13107,

Fish and Game Commission changes the stocking policy. FWP no longer stocks caichable-sized
trout in streams with heaithy wild trout populations.

The Water Use Act is passed.
The Natural Streambed and Land Preservation Act is passed.

Expansion of the Fishing Access Site Program; portion of anglers license fee is earmarked to
purchase new sites,

The Fish and Game Commission establishes the first special management area by adopting 2
catch-and-release regulation on a portion of the Madison River.

FWP reorganization shifts responsibility for the Fishing Access SBite Program to the Fisheries
Division; Parks Division continues to have a role.

Montana Fish and Game Commission name changed to Montana Fish, Wildlife & Parks
Commission.

Montana and a number of public and private pariners sign a five-year agreement designed fo
ensure the survival of the last river-dwelling population of Arciic grayling in the lower 48 states.
The pact is centered around the recovery of grayling in southwestern Montana's Big Hole River.

The Fish, Wildlife & Parks Commission approves an emergency closure on bull frout fishing
west of the Continental Divide to stem a dramatic decling in native bull trout populations,



Fishing and Water Resources

1993 Governor Marc Racicot forms the Bull Trout Roundtable to encourage commitment among
agencies involved in moving forward a comprehensive, cooperative plan to recover the bull trout
in Montana. FWP institutes an Aquatic Education Program.

1994 Whirling Disease is found in the Upper Madison River.

Montana enters into a cooperative paddiefish management plan with North Dakota te coordinate
management and research efforts in both states and ensure recreational fishing for the species can
continue.

1995 Governor Racicot appoints a Whirling Disease Task Force fo advise the state on how it should
address threats presented by the disease. Portions of the Madison River are closed to angling, the
use of sculpins as bait is outlawed and a conference drawing national experts on the disease is
held in Bozeman.

Legislature establishes the Future Fisheries improvement Program to enhance stream
rehabilitation efforts.

Ixperimental catch-and-release regulations are adopted for paddlefishing at Intake on the
Yellowstone to increase opportunities to catch these prehistoric fish.

1996 Two additional game wardens hired to reduce poaching of bull trout — funded by Bonneville
Power Administration.

Family Fishing Adventures began to train anglers, loan equipment, create a free fishing day, and
increase accessibility.

Three schools in Montana began pilot testing the national “Hooked on Fishing-Not Drugs”
program.

1997 Blackfoot River drainage habitat restoration efforts for bull trout and Westslope cutthroat trout
gain national attention based on FWP/landowner alliances.

500-year flood event on the Yellowstone and Boulder rivers threatened brood stock at the
Yellowstone Hatchery and flooding jeopardized the Jocko River Haichery.

Biuewater Trout Hatchery began raising and planting native fluvial Arctic grayling to augment
Montana’s conservation efforts.

White sturgeon found in the Kootenai River was listed as endangered by the U.S. Fish and
Wildlife Service. Arctic grayling and bull trout were federally categorized as candidate species
for Hsting.

Ruby River Task Force formalized and implemented the first fishing access plan for this 47.9
miles of the lower Ruby River.

The M*A*Y (Montana Angling Youth) was initiated and included 2000 members by 1998.

1998 Settlement of most of Natural Resources Damage Lawsuit with ARCO on the upper Clark Fork
River near Butte for $215 million. Lawsuit was filed nearly 20 years ago.

Bull trout throughout the Columbia River basin, including Montana, were listed as threatened
under the federal Endangered Species Act.

Statewide brochure of all Montana’s fishing access sites was published, showing 275 access sites.

1999 350 sites tested for whirling disease and found in 83 of them. FWP studies showed that trout may
not experience severe disease in waters below 45 degrees F.

page 17



Fishing and Water Resources

2000

2001

page 18

A New River Conflict Policy and boating rules were adopted by the FWP Commission including
fro-wake zones in northwestern and west-central Montana and Tongue River Reservoir State
Park.

Signing of the federal Water Resources Development Act will aid in the development of the $20
million warm-water hatchery at on 100 acres of federal land south of the dredge cuts below Fort
Peck Pam.

The Bull Trout Restoration Plan was adopted.

Three major rivers were closed to angling for part of the summer due to drought conditions. In
one month, FWP responded to over 90,000 inquiries about the drought and fire conditions on the
web page and a telephone hot-line.

FWP Commission adopts new rules on the Big Hole and Beaverhead Rivers to reduce crowding
and user conflicts.

Arctic Grayling



Hunting and Wildlife Resources

Hunting and Wildlife
Resources

Handy Information and Statistics

Licensing information

4

4

Youths under 14, who are in public with a firearm, must be accompanied by a parent or legal guardian.

Resident and nonresident youths may purchase or apply for a license if they will be 12 years old before or
during the season for which they are applying.

Hunters 12 thru 17 years of age must have proof of successfully completing a hunter education program prior to
purchasing a hunting license. Those wishing to bowhunt also must complete a bowhunter education course
before they can buy a bow and arrow stamp; adult bowhunters can present any prior year’s bow hunting/archery
license or purchase a duplicate/affidavit at an FWP office.

To hunt waterfowl, a federal duck stamp is required at age 16, while a Montana Migratory Bird Stamp is
required at age 15.

You do not need a federal duck stamp to hunt mourning doves, common (Wilson’s) snipe or sandhill cranes (2
crane permit is required, see current waterfowl regulations) in Montana, but you do need a Montana Migratory

Bird Stamp.

An individual becomes eligible for resident fishing, hunting and trapping licenses after six months legal
residence in Montana. Individuals may claim only one state of residence. They also must claim all income as
Montana taxable income.

Nonresident Licensing Calendar
December 1 - Nonresident applications available.

March 15 - Application deadline for nonresident big game combination licenses and date that restricted licenses
20 on sale.

Resident Licensing Calendar
End March - Big Game Regulations available.

May I - Application deadline for moose, bighorn sheep and mountain goats.

June 1 - Application deadline for elk, antelope and deer special drawings.

Special Drawings Results Calendar

Check the web page fiwp. siate.mt.us or call the hotline 1-900-225-5397 at a rate of $1.50 per minute.
Mid-April - Results of nonresident big game combination special drawings mailed and posted.

Third week of June - Results of moose, sheep and poat.

Third week of August - Results of deer, elk and antelope.

page 18



Hunting and Our Wildlife Resources

Harvested Species

4 Big game animals include mule deer, white-tailed deer, elk, antelope, bighorn sheep, mountain goat, Shiras
moose, black bear, grizzly bear, bison, and mountain lion. Bison and grizzly bear are not currently hunted.

¢ Upland game birds include sharp-tailed grouse, sage grouse, Hungarian pariridge, chukar partridge, ruffed
grouse, biue grouse, spruce (or Franklin's) grouse, ring-necked pheasants and Merriam's turkeys. Witlow
ptarmigan alse occur in some paris of Montana, but they cannot be legally hunted.

¢  Furbearing animals include marten {or sable), otter, muskrat, fisher, mink, bobcat, wolverine, and beaver. A
general trapper's license is required for residents to take a fur-bearing animal. Neonresidents cannot take
firbearers in Montana. Trapping seasons are closed for bynx and northern swift fox (2000-2002).

¢ Other "furbearers” such as the coyote, weasel, skunk and civet cat are officially classified as predators. A
license is required for nonresidents to trap these animals.

¢ Nongame wildlife means any wild animal not otherwise classified by statute or regulation in Montana.
Examples of nongame wildlife with commercial value are the badger, raccoon and red fox. A license is
required for nonresidents to trap these species.

¢ Yndangered species federally listed in Montana include the whoeoping crane, Eskimo curlew, black-footed
ferret, gray wolf, least tern, pallid sturgeon and white sturgeon.

4  The federal list of threatened species in Montana include the: grizzly bear, bald eagle, Canada lynx, piping
plover and bull trout.

¢  The state animal is the grizzly bear; the state bird is the meadowlark.

Hunting Basics

4 Hunters must have landowner permission {verbal or written) to hunt on private property in Montana {as of 1999,
Senate Bill 171

% Al hunters, whether successful or not, must stop at established game checking stations both on their way to and
back from hunting aress.

¢ Hunters must wear 2 minimum of 400 square inches of hunter orange above the waist visible at all times when
hunting big game during the firearms season. Archers must wear hunter orange if a firearms season for the
species pursued is open in the area in which they are hunting.

‘ho Hunts in Montana

&  Statistics suggesi that approximately 41% of Montana's adult male population and 7% of the adult female
population purchase a hunting Heense annually. (79948 Narional Survey of Fishing, Hunting and Wildlife-
Associcted Recreation — Montang)

# Thetop five states from which hunters purchased nonresident big game combination licenses in 1999 were:
I, Washington 2. California 3. Minnesots 4. Wisconsin 5. Pennsvlvania {Benkelman}

# The top five states from which hunters purchased nonresident deer combination licenses in 199% wera:
1. Minnesota 2. Washington 3, Wisconsin 4, California 5. Michigan

Munter Education - Rifle

4  Approximately 1,000 volunteer Hunter Education instructors throughout the state certify close to 6 000
individuals in hunter education annuallyv.

nage 20



Hunting and Wildlife Resources

4

¢

Since the program's inception in 1937, over 376,780 individuals have been certified as safe hunters.

Wearing hunter orange is not required for bird hunters, but it is strongly recommended. Shooting another
hunter while swinging the gun on an upland bird is the leading cause of hunting-related accidents in Montana.

Hunter Education —~ Bow & Arrow

L4

+

Approximately 500 volunteer instructors have certified 22,000 students in bowhunter education since the
program began in 1987. About 2,000 students complete the training each year.

Since 1991, those hunters wanting to purchase a bow and arrow Heense stamp in Montana must, regardless of
age, show proof of having successfully completed a bowhunter education course sanctioned by the National
Bowhunier Education Foundation; or

Adult bowhunters may present a bow and arrow license held in any state or province in any previous year or
purchase a duplicate/affadavit at an FWP office if a previous archery license cannot be provided when
purchasing a bow and arrow license.

In 2000, hunters purchased 26,431 bow and arrow licenses in Montana.

Enforcement Facts

¢

Fish, Wildlife & Parks currently has 92 sworn officers, including sergeanis and captains. Most (85} are
assigned to field, or "patrol,” districts. (Ramsey & Payne)

Montana encompasses 145,552 square miles of land and 1,551 square miles of water. As such, one field
warden is employed for every 1,730 square miles of land and water in the state. At this ratio, one warden could
patrol nearly the whole state of Delaware.

In 2000, 4,690 citations {(Notices to Appear) and complaint forms were written by Montana game wardens.
(iame wardens also issued 1,388 courtesy citations and gave 5,638 verbal warnings.

In 1998, the two most common hunting violations were:
» swearing to a false statement to purchase resident license, and
e hunting big game without landowner permission.

Since the program's inception in 1985, over $93,800 in reward money has been paid to those supplying tips to
TIP-MONT. The highest amount rewarded to date is $1,000. in 2000, over 1,100 calls were received (Hiron}

Responsibility for licensing of outfitters and guides was transferred from the Enforcement Division to the
Department of Commerce in 1987. As of March 2001, there were 661 licensed outfitters in Montana.
{Department of Commerce}

Alternative Livestock (Game Farms)

4

¢

As of February 2001, there were 83 licensed alternative livestock facilities in Montana. (Feldner)

FWP issues licenses to alternative livestock facilities, game bird facilities, fur production facilities, zoos, road
side and wild animal menageries, shooting preserves and other private use of game birds, commercial and
private fish ponds, taxidermists, and raptor propagators in Montana. {Bingham)

Chronic wasting disease, a fatal brain disease of deer and elk, appeared for the first time in captive elk at an
alternative livestock operation near Philipsburg in 1999, (2006 annual report)

Testing during hunting seasons 1999 and 2000 showed no signs of the disease in 1,030 wild elk and deer taken
by hunters. '

page 21



ﬁg‘;}ting and Qur Vg;_{diife Resoz;tjces

Game Damage

¢

The game damage assistance program paid $345,109 in response to 476 problem wildlife complaints in 2000.
(Sihler)

The Livestock Loss Reimbursement Program reimburses landowners for injury to or loss of livestock, which is
directly atiributed to allowing public hunting on their property. in 2000, the program paid $3,306 10 5
iandowners whose claims were approved; 4 claims are pending approval, 3 were denied.

Land Ownership and Wildlife

¢ Montana is the fourth largest of the 50 states, with a total area of almost 92.9 million acres. Private and
reservation lands comprise approximately 65 % of the state. The U.S. Forest Service and Bureau of Land
Management together administer nearly 25 million acres (27 %0). State land accounts for almost 5.5 million
acres (6 %). {NRIS GIS Program)

$  Sixty-two % of the lands on which mule deer occur in Montana are privately owned, More than 50 % of the
mule deer harvest in Montana each year takes place on private lands. (Youmans)

4 Land ownership where white-tailed deer occur is 68 % private and 32 % public. More than 75 % of the
whitetail harvest each year comes from private lands.

€  Most elk in Montana occupy private lands at some time during the year, most commonly during the winter
months. Approximately 20 % of the elk harvest each year takes place on private lands.

& Pronghorn antelope range over almost half of Montana and private lands constitute approximately 75 % of that
range. About 80 % of the annual antelope harvest takes place on private lands.

Land Agreements

% In 2000, hunters enjoyed hunting on nearly 8 mitlion acres of land provided through the Block Management
Program and the 1004 participating landowners. (Juvan)

¢ FWP administers a series of 109 wildlife management areas. The largest is the Blackfoot-Clearwater at 79,000
acres. Approximately 63,000 acres of the Blackioot-Clearwater WMA are leased from private landowners and
other entities. {Knuapp)

¢ FWP manages 35 conservation easements totaling 290,000 acres. A conservation easement is an agreement
between g private party or an organization o acquire, or receive as g donation, part of the value the land holds,
ie. to imit subdivision, or specific land uses. (Knapp)

¢ The Access Montana program works with the Block Management Program to get long term public access {18 to
15 years} to isplated public ground. {Downey)

% FWT leases 275,306 acres from the Department of Natural Resources and Conservation (DNRC) for use as

wildiife management areas, fishing access areas, ste, (Crone)

Economics of Hunting

®

%

Montana elk hunters spent an estimated $83 million in 2000 on transpertation, lodging, foed, guide fees and
other purchases, excluding license fees. {Brooks)

Deer hunters spent an estimated $74 million, black bear hunters spent $4.1 million, and anielope hunters spent
310 miliion,

page 22



Hunting and Wildlife Resources

Most Hunter Days/Region in 1999:

Elk Hunter Days Deer

Region 3 344,933 Region 2
Region 2 221,619 Region |
Region 1 126,162 Region 3

Harvest Trivia

Hunter Days
196,288
182,682
158,539

Antelope Hunter Days
Region 7 10,527
Region 3 6,345
Region 5 5,791

4 In 1999, 31% of harvested male deer had 2 points maximum one side antler count; 34% had 4 points maximum

per side; and 7% had 5 points on one side.

# In the white-tailed deer harvest of 1999, 15 % of had 2 points maximum on one side antler count; 37%had 4
points maximum per side; and 19% had 5 points maximum one side antler count.

¢ Spike bulls comprised 15 % of the bull elk harvest; 37 % had 5 point maximum one side antler counf; 27 % had
6x6 antler racks; 7% elk harvested had 7 points maximum one side antler count in 1999,

Antelape

page 23



Hunting and Our Wildiife Resources

TABLE 5. HARVEST ESTIMATES FOR GAME SPECIES IN MIONTANA
as determined by Statewide Harvest Survey (Hinz & McCarthy)

Hunters

Species Afield Harvest % Success Date
Deer 138.318 86,959 581 1999
Elk 99,921 19,553 20| 1999
Antelope 25,937 18,223 701 1996
Moose 629 520 83| 1999
Bighorn Sheep 332 154 46 | 1999
Mountain goat 279 225 81 1999
Black bear - Spring 5,108 498 9.7 1996
Black bear — Fall 6,392 458 721 1996
Mountain Lion* NA 654 NA | 1999
Merriam’s turkey - Spring 2,072 1,126 411 1995
Merriam’s turkey — Fall 3,249 1,356 421 1995
Sharp-tailed grouse 16,017 74,102 771 1999
Sage grouse 4,716 8,150 541 1999
Blue grouse 8,838 19,939 571 1999
Ruffed grouse 8,701 27,591 67 1999
Franklin's (spruce} grouse 3,936 5,580 411 1999
Ring-necked pheasant 27,313 150,024 79§ 1999
Hungarian partridge 11,935 57,461 72 1999
Chukar partridge 839 1,776 42 1 1999
Mourning dove 310 5,949 8O | 1996
Snipe 139 194 441 19%6
Ducks 11,899 111,836 NA 1 1995
Geese 11,296 55,215 NA | 1995

MNA  NOT AVAILABLE :
* No survey conducted - harvest total from hunter mandatory check-in.

page 24



Gz abed

"DGE|IBAR J0U— YN

BINOSSTIA L6l | 8/E 661 RS0 veol | 8/0 81 VN VN dAL TV.1IdLIHM
IPH 8961 | 8/1 T&T uoa ] 986t | B/LOIT SLT CLE NON HVLELIHM
oyuRIn te6l | 8/L V0T sndio,| 8661 | 8/1 761 Tt 413 dd9HS NAOHDIY
SONET] SNO0Y P zeol | 8/1 561 Hied Sool | B/T 691 0v8 LIT'Y SOOI DNINOAM
pratielf c8el | 91/Ci S UOSIpRIA 9661 | 91/L §1 VN 9L1 +NOI'T NIVINNOW
peaiel] 8661 | 8/0 ¢S uneyes 0661 | 8/96¥ [4Y# 01¢g LVOD NIVINNOW
sny £861 | 8/t 50T Hieasy 661 | 8/1 #8I1 N VN dA.L FINN
SUIN puB[UBIH 96l | 8/LSLL Hjoouy 8L61 | 8/1¥LT oFt 344 dAJL-NON F1NNW
1oAny Iepinog sadd) | pEet | 91/6 ST VN YN (VN VN 210°1 dvVad ATZZTED
uosipeN 8561 | BV OIY pRqasoy 00T | /T 00¥ VN VN dALMTd
SULLEEY 1L61 | 8/7 €2F upoaury 9661 | 60V 018 0101 dAL-NON Y14
Jied Lool | 8/0 St Wikld exolesqy £C6l | 8/2TC1 VN VN NOSIg
fajempeoty o6l | 915 1T e 0661 | 9D 1T ¥N S0% WvHYE YMOvid
PRLIED LL6T | 8/976 plRyB0 6861 | 8/T¥8 izl 091 HdOTALINY
24009 B0,
USHRBL | ax00g 1saqdipg waqe], wandiyg passauqy g3
BAIV/AIUN0) ieax 13047} Aymo;) agax Sunoy % 350Baey | oAl )saBae] sapadyg
» suoogy LIA adog LI

(fsemies]) "JOOD [IvI0NUM U J0ep oW “j[o Joj Aofateo jyfiem
saroads [eieuad v st s1) SIYS M PapIoos) ey 0} puodsaliod J0u 20D UoEwLIo) Jepjug [enidAl-uou Jo feoidA], spiooal PovdoL) 2 suoog o Suno & 7 ado ] paisi)
ay1 yim puodsaiion 10U op Uniym satoads awed snouiea 10) SR 29 SJHPIIAL “USIJ BUBLUOA AQ peplooal sjyftam onusyine 1sefie] ey sis] opgey Suimoriof sy

SAHA0H L FIWVE) DI YNYINOW "9 F718V L

SS0INCSAY SIPIAA Pue Bununy



%CS

%8

%9¥

%L¥

%8y

gz ebed

syuuad eme Joy suoneoydde seprjouy,

%EG %ES %is 354 Tol¥ g TWioL
%¥ %y %ok %t Yot %8 %o¥ Y%o¥ %t % Yo¥ 109
%¥ %t %y %S %% %S %S Yo¥ %G %% Y «deaug
%¥ %E Yo %t %ot % %¥ Y%t Yok % Y%t D00
%¥9 YO %8¢ %07 %61 %82 %ve Yol %t %9Z %te Huled Jsaq
%85 %08 %16 %SG Y%¥G %0% %G %by Yol Yoty %8t Huiiad i3
%64 %49 V4% %LG %29 YBL %E8 %64 Y84 %04 %t9 g 28(]
Y%ll %04 %L8 %99 %18 %S4 %94 %08 %64 eG4 %tL ado@iuy
0002 6661 8661 166} 8661 G661 661 661 66} LE61 0661 830348

DNIMYHEO NI 8830008 %

085°ce 20598 08?18 ¥61L°L8 8Z0°66 Se8'901 £98°901 £srziL 986°90L §L1°001 99546 MWLOL
L0€ 682 84T LLZ G8Z £6¢ 1784 14°]4 £82 862 Lig 1BOD
LEv 544 OBy A GG% 19145 159 89 099 0L 809 dasyg
§Z9 9e9 949 FlLL A 73 69.L B¥L el [ G849 G4 SBOTN
LETL 9z5'c 169'L 662"} GiG'L GLB'L 0G4 000'e 0se'e 064 0054 Ulilid Jead
BEg'6E 182°8¢ #6109 zLv'se 195°0¥ LEB'LE Lyg'ge 0zg'Le TaB'ce £CL'6Z 865'9T Hubed Yl
neget 19021 7HlClL LvL'9L ziz'ee yrs'iZ 7e8'/2 i498°02 L8587 L96'rZ 0eL'Le g 188
G10Ze LL10E 996'82 880'6¢ L60'ZE 08448 rEr'et ZGL'ey Z15'ey FATAAS F69' 0 adopiuy
0002 6661 8661 66} 9661 S664 v66l €661 664 bGGE 0661 SdiD3ds

NASSA2ONS

LPL6LL £18°921 118844 8rZ'rel 69¥'POZ LZ6°E0E LLgzoz LZL'BLE SELOIZ EPEELZ 06E'FLE TWiOL
8612 980°L %59 6¥t'9 GIE'9 PEC'D 9Es'g GLLL 0.9 EVL'L 066'9 180y
1454 1T A 124 X1’ gzLzL 861°¢Ci €TL14 SPLTL 8ze'rl ZZ0'cE einegoy) g8LZ1 deayg
0LL'LY %5} 66¥'9L Wz’ Ll 0eg'2L 8rP'Ll 98161 069'¢e PBO'EE TATR 1A L28'YE BS00[
691} ceL’L 866's 920's 692'8 $96'L Yovr'L GeG'L 590°2 6199 09F'y Hsg 1seg
¥61'89 Z201'69 L6504 068'69 04G'vL GoC'SL 1 A £0V'id LGLEL sre V) 952'vi HuLBed M-
G691 10641 889'0¢ £8¥'62 £GG°LE YZL'VE y09'ce 182'g¢ E¥6EL BES'SE 8e4'eE g 2e()
LoL's¥ 808ty £se'ey LiL vy Fi8'LY 69108 £68'09 GOL'PS Pap'es 0o0°9 EF9'GS adojejuy
0002 6661 8661 L6561 9661 4661 66} 661 Z661 F661 066l 5di03dS

SNOLLY D iddV

000Z-0661 SOLLSILYLS ONIMYNEQ TVIOFJS 4 31871

$80.N0S3Y SHPIM INC) pue Bununy



1z obed

%TVL WBYL  UOZL  %NGEY  %0'8Y  %EBY  %E69 %G8L %L %GL6 %I66 Jaumopuen
%000k %000L %O000L %000k %000L %085 %CeL %S9. %56 %G6L %166 RO
%YET  %0BOUZ %E'BE %LV %LU %L0Z %LET Y%LGET %TET Y%BET %067 [Brouay

[UCHBUIGWO, J8aQg

%000L %000L %000k %000L %000l %908 %P8 %T 16 %8¥6 %966 %000L BRANO
%0°00L %0004 %000l %000L %000F %000l BOUS B
%LEE  %PEL  %UPBE  WIBE  WNLBE  %NOTY %L'TO %ILIS %EEL %L'6B %906 [esuRg

TUONBUIGLIOD aluee Big

0002 6661 8661 L66} 29661 9664 v66L €661 661 1661 0661 adAy

sa)ey SSU00Ng

0002 Jeoh asuasy Jof sle seionb pelsy eyl Ajjesipouad sBueyo selonn,
69L'Sk E£PO'LP  O0B6°BE LOE'6E  92L°0F QUSYY O0Z0'SS 0L2°9€ EELEE BSELE Z60'6Z OO0'EE STLOL

0182 LL9T 9Ll 8pi'e  OPB'T  9Z6'T  S98'C 6¥S'T 6SY'ZT ZG0T 810 0007 JBumopuET

POC'Z  epi'e  ¥66'L  S6E'T  FLL'E  OSP'E  vEL'T 98T 191’2 GIST 80T 00e'T HRRAND

65,6 GBG'® 991’ vEZ0'®  ¥IE'®R 0996 e8Z¥'® 1867 880'L GLE'8 B06'9 OCOET eseuss)
UORBUICHUIOD) Joa(]

602'0  S4Y'S LEE'S  LZLS €0Z'G  0S86'9 /PO'Q LPL'O BIB'G 229G 945G 009G BREING
€€5°L  I¥8'¢  GES’S  619'G 0846 090% O 0 0 0 0 0 adusIBlad]
PGL°LL  ZP6'9l  88L'GL  vB6'PL  GO8'PL  09¥'LL OPE'SL €86'0L 90G'GlL G6L'TL 9LSTL 00GLL [BRueD

uoneuquon swesy big
(ser-aH) (ser-gH) (s61-aH) (s6i-gH) (S61-AH)
000z 6661 8661 L66k 9661 cg66L ¥66L  £66L Z66L 186L 0661 HIONY adA )

sjuennddy 10 Jequny

0002-0661 SOLLSILYLS ISNIDT NOLLYNIGWOD LNFQISIFUNON "8 F78V.1

SB0IN0SBY BHIPIIA Pue Bununy



Hunting and Our Wildlife Resources

1869
1870
1872

1874
1876
1877

1879
1883

1889
1893
1892

1895

1897
1901

1901

1903
1965

1969
1916

page 28

Wildlife Historical Perspective

First laws protecting game birds closes quail and partridge seasons for three years.
First grouse hunting season set; bag limit established at 100 prairie chickens.

First closed season on buffalo, moose, elk, deer, bighorn sheep, mountain goats, antelope and hares.
Season closes February | to August 15 each year.

Yellowstone National Park established.

Passenger pigeon extinct.

First closed seasons on furbearing animals and on waterfowl.

Act makes it unlawful to kill game animals for hides alone; hunters must use or sell meat,
Unlawful to hunt or chase game animals with dogs.

Law prohibits the sale of game birds for market purposes.

Bounty on mountain lions established.

Act prohibits the destruction of game bird and waterfow! nests and taking of eggs from nests.
Hunting prohibited in Yellowstone National Park.

Montana statehood,

First year-around closed season on moose and elk.

Malnutrition and starvation contribute to problems associated with loss of winter range for northern
Yellowstone etk herd.

First Fish and Game Board authorized by Legislature.

Big Game Season - September 1 - January 1, set by Legislature. Limits: Eight deer, eight bighorn
sheep, eight mountain goats, eight antelope, two moose, three etk.

First daily bag limit on game birds: 20 grouse or prairie chickens per day.
W.F. Scott, first State Fish and Game Warden (Director) appointed by Governor.
Bobwhite introduced - Kalispell, Flathead County.

First license required (nonresidents only) to take game animals and game birds. Nonresidents
required to purchase hunting license of $25 - game animal, $15 - game birds.

Guides license required.

First resident hunting and fishing license required at cost of $1 per family.
Ring-necked pheasant introduced to Bitterroot Valley.

First daily bag limit on wild ducks at 20 per day.

First elk transplanted in Montana to Fleecer Mountain, Silver Bow County, from Yellowstone
National Park.



Hunting and Wildlife Resources

1911

1913

1915
1916

1919

1921

1523

1922

14925
1926

1928
1929

1931

1934

1938

1936

1939

1940

1943

First game preserves, Snow Creek Game Preserve, Dawson County, created by Legislature primarily
for antelope but also for deer and game birds. Pryor Mountain Game Preserve also created.

59,291 hunting and fishing licenses are sold in Montana.
Montana Fish and Game Commission organized.

Sun River Game Preserve created by Legislature.

Season closed on bighorn sheep and remained closed until 1953.

Migratory Bird Treaty Between Great Britain (Canada) and the United States ratified providing
federal authority to manage migratory game birds and protecting many nongame bird species.

Restrictions on the use of automobiles to help hunters kill game are established.
Some 14,000 Yellowstone National Park elk die of starvation.

Legislature established modern system on five Fish and Game Commissioners to be appointed by
Governor. The commissioners are granted the power to allot Fish and Game Districts and to close or
open seasons under certain conditions.

Grizzly bear protection follows its classification as a game animal.

Hungarian partridge purchased in Europe. A total of 6,000 are released throughout Montana through
1926.

Montana's total antelope populations is estimated at 3,000.

First land acquired for game management purposes: 27 acres at Red Rock Lakes, Beaverhead
County.

First ring-necked pheasant season.

First Hungarian partridge season.

First game farm at Warm Springs.

First big pame resident license to take deer and elk 51.

First federal duck hunting stamps go on sale.

46 State game preserves in Montana (the maximum number of preserves in effect at one time).
Statewide buck law declared - 29,699 resident big game licenses sold at 31 each.

First winter deer ranges leased in Sanders, Missoula and Powell Counties.

€ M. Russell Game Range (Fort Peck Game Range) created by Congress (97,000 acres).
State versus Rathbene case which established important precedent to game damage problems.
First degree in wildlife technology was granted at the University of Montana, Missoula,

First acquisition of the Judith River Game Range for elk winter range, Judith Basin County.
First state big game manager position created.

The Federal Aid in Wildlife Restoration (P-R) program began.

First wildlife biclogist hired.

page 29



‘Hunting and Our Wildlife Resources

1941
(cont.)

1942

1943

1943
1945

1947
1948

1950

1951
1952
1553

1954
1956

1957

page 30

Fish and Game Commission given regulatory power over opening and closing seasons, setting of bag
limits, and creating game preserves.

Commission establishes a program to obtain scientific data as a basis for wildlife management.

First mountain goats transplanted in Montana from Deep Creek, Teton County to Crazy Mountains,
Sweefgrass County.

First bighorn sheep transplanted from Sun River, Teton County to the Gates of Mountains, Lewis and
Clark County.

Surveys estimate 14,000 antelope in eastern and central Montana.

First mule deer transplanted from National Bison Range, Lake County, to Glendive badlands,
Dawson County.

Antelope hunting renewed in Montana on annual basis (750 permits).

First white-tailed deer transplanted from Bowser Lake, Flathead County, to East Rosebud, Stillwater
or Carbon County.

First moose seasons resume in portions of Park, Gallatin, Madison and Beaverhead Counties after a
S0-year moratorium.

Sun River Game Range in Lewis and Clark County acquired.
Blackfoot-Clearwater Game Range in Missoula and Powell counties acquired.

Wildlife management curriculum begin at Montana State College, Bozeman, in cooperation with the
State Fish and Game Department.

First statewide mountain goat and bighorn sheep studies completed.
The Cooperative Wildlife Research Unit founded at the University of Montana, Missoula.

A study of pheasant stocking in the Gallatin Valley indicates the high costs and biological limitations
of planting birds.

Gallatin Game Range acquired to provide elk winter range.

First department studies on the effects of insecticides on bird life completed in eastern Montana.
Limited permit system established for bighorn sheep hunting.

Mountain goat hunting changes to limited permit system.

Freezout Lake waterfowl hunting area acquired in Teton County.

First special bow and arrow licenses established. _

First turkey plant in Judith Mountains, Fergus County, with 13 birds from Colorado.

First statewide deer archery season.

Fish and Game Commission adopts policy opening a big game season on October 15 or the first
Sunday after October 15.

Deer and elk hunting units established.

The Wildlife Laboratory, Montana Fish and Game Department, started operations at Montana State
University.



Hunting and Wildlife Resources

1958

1959

1960
1961
1962

1963

1964

1965

14966

1967

1968

196%

Forage surveys are standardized to provide a basis for setting big game seasons.
First statewide game bird harvest estimates.

First statewide either-sex deer seasons.

First special turkey license issued.

Antelope, moose, bighorn sheep and mountain goat special season units are organized into
administrative districts.

Ritterroot and Madison-Wall Creek elk winter ranges acquired in Ravalli and Madison Counties.
Montana, west of the Continental Divide placed in the Pacific Fiyway.

Cooperative Gallatin efk management plan initiated with Fish and Game Department, U.S. Forest
Service and U.S. Park Service.

Fleecer Mountain Game Range acquired primarily for elk winter range in Silver Bow County.
Bounty on mountain lion discontinued.
First streambank preservation act passed.

Studies begin to determine the affect on mountain grouse of DDT spraying to control spruce
budworm on the Bitterroot National Forest. Nearly three million acres sprayed in Montana since

1953,
Statewide mountain goat harvest over 500, compared to just 30 in 1941,

Tenth consecutive year that statewide deer harvest exceeded 100,000, and ninth consecutive year that
hunter success exceeded 90 %.

Big game license form changes enabling hunters to purchase deer tags and/or elk tags separately.

DDT contaminations in wildlife leads Fish and Game Commission's policy statement protesting
further use of chlorinated hydrocarbon insecticides on public lands. Statement also urges research on
effects of herbicides on habitat, (DDT was not used for spruce budworm control after 1963).

Beginning of 10-vear cooperative Fish and Game-Bureau of Land Management - Montana State
University research project to determine the ecological effects of spraying sagebrush.

Pacific Flyway boundary moved eastward from Continental Divide.

Graduate stipend research program initiated with Montana State University and later at the
University of Montana.

A new sportsman's license and a youth license established.
First grizzly bear license and grizzly bear trophy license issued.
Tenth year of turkey hunting in Montana - nearly 5,000 harvested since first 18 were planted in 1935,

Canyon Ferry Game Management area project for waterfowl habitat development and public hunting
was initiated.

Four years of study of elk-livestock relationships completed in the Elkhomn Mountains, Broadwater
County.

Statewide elk harvest estimated at 16,000 (equaling the previous peak harvest in 1955).

Conservation License created.

page 31



Hunting and Cur Wildlife Resources

1969
(cont.)

1970

1971

1972

1973
1974

1975
1977

1978

1981

1983
1985

1986

1987

page 32

Twelfth consecutive year that statewide moose harvests have exceeded 400 (with hunter success
usually between 70-80 %o).

Investigations of mercury contamination of game birds frequenting grain-growing areas were
initiated.

Isaac Homestead small game management area acquired in Treasure County.

Deer hunter success 80 % (success exceeded 80 % in 13 of past 15 years and is double that before
1952}

Studies to determine the effects of logging on elk ecology were begun in cooperation with the
UU.S.F.S. and U of M School of Forestry.

The first swan season (500 permits) at the Freezout Lake area.

The Beartooth Game Range, providing key elk winter range and other wildlife habitat, acquired.
Mountain lion classified as a game animal.

First Earth Day celebrated.

Montana Environmental Policy Act, the first comprehensive environmenta! bill, is passed by
Legislature.

New State Constitution declares that Montana's Legisiature "shall provide adequate remedies for the
orotection of the environmental life support system from degradation and provide adequate remedies
to prevent unreasonable depletion and degradation of natural resources.”

First Sandhill crane season established in Phillips County.
The Endangered Species Act of 1973 is passed by Congress.

Legislature protects the Yellowstone River by placing a moratorium on granting major new water
rights.

Grizzly bear classified as an threatened species in the lower 48 states.

Grizzly bear studies begin along Rocky Mountain East Front to determine impacts of oil and gas
exploration, human disturbance and to help develop guidelines for management.

Board of Natural Resources and Conservation grants a major instream water allocation for fish and
wildlife and other purposes in the Yellowstone River Basin.

Endrin crisis strikes Montana. Warnings on potential contamination of game birds and waterfowl
keep hunters at home.

Whistling swan season established in Montana's portion of Central Flyway.
Legislature establishes wild buffalo as a game animal.

Bighorn sheep license auction created.

Block Management Program established.

First Montana Waterfowl Stamp goes on sale.

Legislature passes House Bill 526, landmark legislation which provides a source of funds for habitat
protection.

Legislature passes a bill requiring bowhunter education for youngsters 12-17 years of age.

Pheasant Habitat Enhancement Program established.



Hunting and Wildlife Resources

1587
{eont.)

1988

1989

1991

992

1923

1994

Moose license auction created,

Montana's elk harvest exceeds 25,000, Post season elk population is estimaied at 88,000

Robb Creek Wildlife Management Area is established to help support the wintering needs of
Yellowstone's northern elk herd.

After the drought and fires of 1988 and a bitter cold winter, Gov. Stan Stephens, the Montana
Congressional delegation and the recently established Rocky Mountain EIk Foundation help FWP
acquire more elk winter range in southwestern Montana to support the wintering needs of
Yellowstone's northern elk herd.

Montana Fish and Game Commission name changed to Montana Fish, Wildlife & Parks
Commission.

Legislature creates a seven-year waiting period those who receive moose, mountain goat and bighorn
sheep permits through the special drawings.

Legislature takes away license to hunt bison, although bison still remain game animals in Montana.
Mountain Hons now occur in 47 of 56 Montana counties.

A grizzly bear damage hunting season is established for the Rocky Mountain East Front and portions
of the Flathead and Bob Marshall-Scapegoat Wilderness complex.

Fifty permits are issued for a spring grizzly bear hunting season along the Rocky Mountain East
Front. Hunters take three male bears before the season is halted by a federal judge.

Legislature establishes the third week in September as "Hunting Heritage Week."
Legislature passes a bill making it illegal o attempt to kill or shoot at simulated wildlife {decoys).

Legislature passes a bill authorizing FWP and Department of Livestock to revise and update rules
regulating the operation of game farms in Montana.

FWP "Habitat Montana" program created.

Governor Stan Stephens creates the Montana Landowner-Sportsman Council to maintain and
improve favorable relations and communications between Montana's landowners and sportsmen and
~WOIETE.

At the call of Governor Stephens, Montana hosts the first-in-the-nation Governor's Symposium on
North America’s Hunting Heritage.

Iicenses are now required to hunt on state school trust lands.

FWP publishes a Statewide Elk Management Plan.

Legislature passes House Joint Resolution 24, calling for a Private Lands/Public Wildhife Advisory
Council and Governor Racicot creaies the council in May.

Application deadline for moose, bighorn sheep and mountain goat is moved to May 1.
FWP publishes a final EIS on the future management of black bears in Montana.

The presence of tuberculosis is confirmed in g wild mule deer shot in December 1993 in south-
central Montana. Over 120 additional mammals are subsequently killed to test for the prevalence of
the disease in the area.

Endangered black-footed ferrets from a captive population in Wyoming are reintroduced to Montana
at the U.L. Bend National Wildlife Refuge south of Malta,

page 33



Hunting and Our Wildlife Resources

1994
(eont.)

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

page 34

FWP hosted the first “Becoming an Outdoors-Woman™ workshop.

FWP Commission celebrates its 100th anniversary.

Legislature passes House Bill 195 establishing a variable-priced license for nonresident clients of
outfitters with the proceeds dedicated to improving public hunting access to private lands and the
Block Management Program.

FWP produces a final EIS to guide future management of mountain lions in the state.

Endangered Rocky Mountain gray wolves from Canada are reintroduced to Yellowstone National
park and central Idaho. FWP releases a draft wolf management plan.

FWP becomes a member of the Interstate Wildlife Violator Compact with 8 other states, allowing
suspension of hunting/fishing/trapping privileges to people convicted in any of the member states.

Mule deer populations on the decline due to extremely dry summers in 1997 and 1996 and harsh
winters. FWP Commission reduced licenses by 30,000,

FWP launches internet web site.

A 1-900- information “hotline” is piloted to provide comprehensive and detailed information on
hunting, fishing and state park opportunities (1-900-225-5397; $1 S0/minute)

FWP Commission requires hunters to designate (validate) the areas in which they will hunt mule
deer in Montana to reduce overall harvest.

A TIP-MONT program coordinator was hired and the program now includes state park violations.

An Adaptive Harvest Management concept is implemented to manage deer and set regulations that
reflect the dynamic nature of deer populations.

The Environmental Impact Statement for FWP’s Wildlife Program is completed.

Unprecedented levels (100s) of bearrhuman conflicts in northwestern Montana resulted from lack of
hucklieberries in the mountains and continued residential development in the valleys.

Chronic Wasting Disease (CWD) found in an elk in 2 game farm near Phillipsburg; herd was
eliminated.

FWP bear specialists and the Wind River Bear Institute saved about 16 grizzly bears lives in 2 years
by conditioning the bears to stay out of human territory using Karelian bear dogs and rubber bullets.

Legislation passed creating a continuing hunter education program for aduits and a mandatory course
for convicted violators of fish and game laws.

Al hunting on private property now requires landowner permission by law.

A 140,000-acre conservation easement between FWP and Plum Creek Timber Company was
approved in the Thompson and Fisher river valleys in northwest Montana - the largest of its kind in
Montana’s history.

A statewide weed coordinator was hired.

Fishing and upland game bird license prices were reduced about 50% for Montana youth ages 15-17.



_ Recreating and State Parks Resources

State Parks and Recreation

Resources

Handy Information and Statistics

Park Details

¢

Refer to the State Parks Brochure for detailed information about specific sites and features (updated Spring
2001) or the department web page (htip://www. fwp.state.mt. us/parks/parks.him ).

& The Parks Division maintains and operates 374 individual sites throughout the state. (Cheek)

# Montana's Parks System consists of 42 state parks, 13 affiliated lands, and 320 fishing access sites (FAS).

& The largest state park is Makoshika, with 11,531 acres; the smallest park is Granite, consisting of one building;
the most recent addition to the system is Traveler’s Rest in March 2001,

& It's estimated that state parks creates approximately 1,500 private sector jobs and $16.5 million in direct income
for residents of nearby communities. Nonresident expenditures adjacent to parks are estimated at $45 million.

4 The Parks Division has three programs: state parks, fishing access sites and trails.

Vigitation

& In 1999, the state parks system had an estimated 6.2 million visitors: 1.4 million o state parks and 4.8 million
to fishing access sites. (Erickson)

¢  The most visited park in 2000 was Cooney, which recaived 195,174 visitors.

& Resident visitation has increased from 49% in 1988 to 72% in 2000.

Fees

¢ Day-use fees are charged at 21 state parks; there is no charge at the remaining 20 parks. In 2000, fees were $4
per single, private vehicle or $1 for walk-in visitors. (Cheek)

& A $20 Parks Passport that permits unlimited access to all Parks System sites is available for residents; the cost
is $24 for non-residents. Low-income residents can purchase a passport for $16.

¢ Camping fees are charged at 16 parks. Camping fees are generally $12 per unit during the recreation season,
and $10 during the “off” season. Resident senior citizens, disabled persons and their guests camp at halfprice.

& Campers in the State Parks System are limited to a 7-day stay per camp site, unless otherwise posted.

& Reservations are not available at state park campgrounds.

¢ The 1994 Montana Legisiature designated cerlain parks as primitive, which allows a minimum of services and

visitors must pack in and pack out their own trash. Fees are not charged at these sites.

page 35



Recreating and State Parks Resources

Fishing Access Sites
& Refer to the Fishing Access Site brochure (newspaper) for details about each site and available opportunities.
¢ Improved boat ramps are available at 157 sites. (Kuser)
4 Fees: Day-use fees are not charged at fishing access sites.
Camping is allowed at 104 sites.
Overnight camping fees are charged at 31 sites: $5 per night if someone in the camping group has 2

fishing license or a $10 fee if no one in the group has a license.

¢ The Parks Division develops and maintains fishing access sites. The Fisheries Division is responsible for
locating and acquiring new sites.

Trails

¢ Montana harbors over 3,700 miles of groomed snowmobile trails. (Montana Winter Guide by Travel Montana)
¢ Registered snowmobiles in Montana numbered 22,440 in 2000. (Paige)

¢ In 1999, 22,440 off-highway vehicles (OHVs) were registered in Montana.

Boating

¥ In 1999, 50,710 boats were registered in Montana. {Lodman)

#  Since 1992, youth 13-14 years of age operating a moter boat {over 10 horsepower) or jet skis have had to first
complete a boating safety course.

¢  All watercraft must be equipped with a personal flotation device for all riders (a seat cushion is not sufficient);
children under 12 vears of age must wear PFDs at all times when a boat is in the water. Anyone operating or
riding on a jet ski must wear a PFD.

¢ Operating a watercraft without a sufficient number of personal flotation devices aboard is the most common
violation of Montana’s water recreation laws.

page 36



Recreating and State Parks Resources

1929
1936
1939

1947
1953

1963

1964

1%65

1975
1582

1986

1987

198%

1996

1991

1992

1994

Parks Historical Perspective

State Land Board is authorized to set aside state lands for parks.
Lewis and Clark Caverns is donated as Montana's first state park.

First comprehensive legislation establishes a state Park System and a separate State Park
Commission.

State parks receive their first legislative appropriation.

Administration of state parks is transferred to the Highway Commission with a $45,000 annual
budget.

Fish and Game Department appropriation includes legislative intent to allocate funds for development
of fishing and boating facilities in state parks.

Motorboat fuel tax is separated from gas tax for state boat park creation, improvement, and
maintenance (now 0.9 %).

Federal Land and Water Conservation Fund (LWCF) is established to provide up to $900 million
annually for park development nationaily.

Administration of state parks and the LWCF program is transferred to the Fish and Game
Commission.

Montana Outdoor Recreation Advisory Committee is established (eliminated by 1971 Executive
Reorganization Act}.

Coal Tax park acquisition trust fund is established at 2.5 % of Coal Severance Tax receipts.

L WOF funding for state and local park development projects in Montana is reduced to $0 from a
maximum of $3.4 million in 1979,

All Coal Tax earnings earmarked for the parks trust are diverted to the General Fund until June 30,
19R9: parks trust interest earnings are diverted solely to park maintenance.

All General Fund support of the state Park System is eliminated.

Net loss of $1 million per vear since 1985 from Coal Tax and General Fund for state park repairs and
improvements.

Montana celebrates its 100th birthday.
State Park System celebrates its Golden Anniversary.
Entrance fess are initiated at state parks.

State Park Futures Committee's report to the governor recommends an additional $6.3 mitlion per
year over five years and 30 new full-time employees to upgrade the Park Systemn.

Day use and camping fees are increased by $1. LWCF funding for state projects increases to
$320,000 per blennium.

Floaters are charged fees on the Smith River for the first time.

Legislative Special Session | cut general fund support by 8% due to state budget short fali. This was
followed by an additional 4% cut instituted by Legislative Special Session 11 later that same year.

The 53rd Legislature passed a bill designating and establishing certain Montana State Parks as
"orimitive parks,” and eliminating user fees for Montana residents who visit primitive parks,

page 37



Recreating and State Parks Resources

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2600

page 38

The Parks Division initiates a comprehensive plan for the Montana State Parks Systern (2020 Vision
for Montana State Parks”) .

The Bed Tax was removed from the base budget.

The "In-Lieu" boat program was re-established and with additional management responsibilities for
the FAS program, a new FAS program coordinator was hired.

The Legislature approved funding to begin planning for the new visitor center at iJlm Pishkun, and a
new animal shelter and nature center to be located at Spring Meadow Lake.

Draft management pians for Lewis and Clark Caverns and Chief Plenty Coups were underway. In
addition, final management plans for Wild Horse Island and the Smith River were completed. The
new State Park System Plan was started.

This was the first year of full MEPA implementation of the snowmobile PEIS.

Weed environmental assessments were completed for all seven regions; snowmobile program EA's
were done for 23 groomed trails.

A comprehensive Blackfoot River Corridor Recreation Management Plan was completed, in
cooperation with other managing Agencies,

Parks Division "2020 Vision Plan" was completed and work began on the Six Year Plan.
Commercial use fee/registration process initiated for FAS and other FWP lands (Alberton Gorge).
31 FAS now on camping fee list, 108 FAS considered "orimitive” by ARM.

Three tipis and one yurt are now available for renting at selected state parks to compliment the three
cabins already available.

The Ulm Pishkun Visitor Center was dedicated and a grand opening was held in early June.

The FWP Commission approved a year around low cost passport ($16) for Montana residents who
meet low income guidelines.

Changes in the Biennial Fee Rule resulted in a $1 per person daily entrance fee at most state parks; a
$2 per person daily entrance fee at Ulm Pishkun; an $8 camping fee at most state parks.

The Legislature determined fees for camping at 31 fishing access sites based on the possession of a
fishing license.

The FWP Commission determine that Native Americans do not have to pay daily entrance fees at
four park sites located on reservation lands: Chief Plenty Coups, Big Arm , Finley Point and Yellow
Bay.

The Six Year Plan for Montana State Parks was completed, as well as, the State Trails Plan and Trails
Programmatic EIS.

Management plans are being written and/or reviewed for Bannack, Giant Springs, Lewis & Clark
Caverns, Chief Plenty Coups, Frenchtown £ond and the Blackfoot River.



Money Matters

Money Matters

Revenue Sources 2001

Hunting & Fishing Licenses 64.3% $34,630,083
Federal Revenue 22.4% 12,064,642
Other State Revenue 12.5% 6,706,933
State General Fund 0.8% 417,048
TOTAL $53,818,725

Planned Expenditures 2001

Administration & Finance 20.0% $10,768,970
Wildlife 19.5% 10,469,589
Parks 16.4% 8,813,968
Fisheries 16.2% 8,706,150
Enforcement 11.9% 6,388,523
Field Services 11.7% 6,321,387
Conservation Education 4.4% 2,356,138
TOTAL : $53,818,723

License Sales
¢ FWP's license year begins March T and extends through February of the following year.

¢ License revenues provide approximately 64% of FWP's total operating budget in fiscal year 2001. (2600
Annual Report)

# In fiscal year 2000, nonresident license sales accounted for approximately 67% of total license revenues.

& Federal funds account for over 22% of the overall budgst for use in fisheries and wildlife resioration efforts and
for parks development and maintenance, boating safety, education, and regulation. {2000 Annual Report)

4 Lessthan 1% of FWP's total budget comes from the state general fund. About 75% of this funding goes to the
Parks Division, which provides only 8% of the Park operations budget. (2000 Annual Report)

¢ License Agents get 50¢ for each individual license they sell. FWP's approximately 440 license agents statewide
sold 1,374,253 individual hunting and fishing licenses during the 2000 license year. {Whitney)

Payments in Lieu of Taxes (PILT)

$ FWP pays a fee on Jand, which is essentially a property tax paid to counties at the same rate a private landowner
would pay real property taxes. In 2000, payments in lieu of taxes (PILT) totaled $342,120. FWP pays in lieu of
tax fees for land administered in a county when total holdings of wildlife management areas and fishing access
sites in that county exceed 100 acres. FWP does not pay taxes on state parks, and affiliated park lands, office

butldings or fish hatcheries. {Fdge)

& The five counties receiving the largest PILT payments in 2000 were:

i, Yellowstone $45,344
2. Anaconda-Deer Lodge $33.941
3. Teton $31,886
4. Gallatin $29,731
5. Lewis & Clark £28,740

page 38



Money Matiers

Fisheries Funding Sources

¢

The Federal Aid in Sport Fish Restoration Program helps support sport fish and motorboat access projects in
Montana and across the nation. The program was originally established in 1950 through the Dingell-Johnson
Act and was amended in 1984 by the Wallop-Breaux Act. The program is funded by federal excise taxes placed
on the manufacture of fishing equipment such as lures, rods, reels, and fish finders, along with a portion of
federal fuel taxes associated with motorboat use. Dollars collected are apportioned back «&T Q
to the states based on land and water area and the number of people who buy fishing (%0 . %

licenses. In 2001, $5.6 million was aliocated to Montana. In addition to contributing
state license dollars, every paid fishing license holder generates about 85 for Montana in
Sport Fish Restoration Program fund apportionments.

Many of FWP fishery field biologists and hatchery personnel are funded with Federal
Aid, as well as major hatchery renovation projects, aquatic education, research, habitat
protection, angler surveys, and some fishing access site maintenance, improvements and site acquisitions.
Fificen percent of the funds must be used for motorboat access projects. For every three federal dollars spent,
Montana must contribute at least one dollar of state license dollars or other non-federal matching funding
toward the total cost of each project.

Current fishing access site acquisition funds originate from $1 from each resident fishing license, and 6 from
each nonresident season fishing license. These sales provide $300,000 annually for site acquisition. {Kuser)

Wildlife Funding Sources

&

The Federal Aid in Wildlife Restoration Program, often referred to as the Pittman-Robertson Act of 1937,
placed a federal excise tax on the manufacture of rifles, handguns, ammunition, and archery equipment. States
receive a portion of these funds based on the land area of the state and the number of people who buy hunting
licenses in that state. Montana received over $5.6 million in 2001, In addition to contributing state license
dollars, every paid hunting license holder generates about $6 for Montana in Wildlife D
Restoration Program fund apportionments. Funds are used for wildlife management, \&) LQ\
research projects, hunter education, land acquisition, and block management contracts. b @
FWP must spend $1 in state funds (usually license doilars) for every $3 in Wildlife F3 .
Restoration funds that are spent on projects.

The Pittman-Robertson Act was amended by Congress in 2000 by the Commerce,
Justice, and State appropriations bill. The amendment creates a new sub-account in P-R
for Wildlife Conservation and Restoration Program funding to address unmet needs for a diverse array of
wildlife and habitat. Congress approved one vear of funding, for 2001 only, for fish and wildlife conservation,
education, and recreation projects. Montana’s share of the funding was near $856,000. Conservation groups
around the country are working with the President and with Congress in 2001 in hopes of securing permanent
funding for these types of projects through the proposed Conservation and Reinvestment Act {CARA).

Habitat Montana includes several programs that benefit wildlife habitat as listed below:

o House Bill 526: designates portion of hunting leense money for land acquisition ($2.8 million)
Upland Game Bird Habitat Enhancement Program ($700,000}
One Bighorn Sheep License Auction {in 2001 the highest bid = $100,000; FWP received $90,000)
One Moose License Auction (in 2001 the highest bid = $15,000)
Waterfowl Stamp Program for habitat enhancement ($300,000)

o 0 0 0

page 40



Money Matters

Parks Funding Sources
& The Parks Division has 17 different funding sources, much of which is earmarked for specific uses. The largest
SOUrces are:
1) motorboat fuel tax (16%) for use on areas where motor boating takes place;
2) Parks earned revenue & miscellaneous (13.5%) and
3} coal severence tax (13.1%) are used to develop and maintain Parks System sites;
4) general license fund (12.1%);
5) Federal trails grants (9.8%) pass through FWP to other agencies, local governments, and trail
organizations for use on motorized, non-motorized and multi-use trails;
6) snowmobile fuel tax (9.7%) is used to develop, maintain and operate snowmobile facilities.

¢ Volunteers provide services equal to 17.4 full time employees for a savings of $525,886 to the Parks Division.

¢ The Land and Water Conservation Fund Act of 1965 (LLWCF) established a federal
grants program encouraging a full partnership between national, state, and local
governments in planning and funding public outdoor recreation projects. FWP
administers these matching funds with about half going to local governments and
half utilized in the Montana State Park system. No funds were available for the
program between 1995 and 1999. In 2000, the U.S. Congress appropriated about
$720,000 to Montana, which was distributed to seven projects and the state parks
system. In 2001, $808,000 was appropriated. More information is available on the
FWP web page at www. fup. state. mt.us/parks/parks. htm.

page 41



Money Matters

TABLE 9. LICENSE PRICES 1990-2000 (in dollars)

License Name Type 1990 1991 1992 1893 1994 1995 1986 1997 1998 1999 2000
Res/NR Elk Permit 3 2.00 200 3.00 3.00 300 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00
Res/NR State Lands Use 5 10.00 16.00 10.00 16.00
Res/NR State Lands SriY/Dis 8 5.00 5.00 500 500
Res Buffalo 7 20000 20000 20000 20000 20000
Nres  Buffalo 8 100000 100000 100000 100000 1,000.00
Res Combo Sports g 54.00 54,00 5400 54.00 54.00
Nres  Turkey 10 13.00 13.00 13.00 13.00 13.00 13.00 13.00 13.80 13.00 13.00 13.00
Res Sportsman 11 45.50 45.50 54.00 54.00 64.00 84.00 84.00 64.00 84.00 84.00 64.00
Res Conservation 12 2.00 2.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4,00 4.00 400 4.00
Res Fishing 13 9.50 8.50 11.00 11.00 13.00 13.00 13.00 13.08 13.00 13.00 13.00
Res Bird 14 6.00 6.00 6.00 8.00 6.00 8,00 8.00 68.00 .00 6.00 8.00
Res/NR Warm Water Game Fish 15 5.00
Nres  Conservation 16 2.00 2.00 5.00 560 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 500 5.00 5.00
Res Youth Fishing 17 6.50
Res Youth Bird 18 3.00
Res Cons. & Fishing 18 17.00 17.00 17.00 17.00
Nres  Cons. & Fishing 20 55.00 50.00 56.00 50.00
Nres Fish, Season 21 38.00 36.00 40.00 4600 4500 4500 45.00 4500 4500 45 00 45.00
Nres  Bird 22 53.00 53.00 55.00 55.00 £5.00 55.00 5500 5500 5500 5500 11000
Res Elk 23 10.00 10.00 13.00 13.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 18.00 16.00
Res Ek-85 Y&D 24 5.00 5.00 8,50 8.50 8.00 8.00 8.00 800 8.00 3.00 8.00
Res Deer A 25 2.00 9.00 11.00 11.00 13.00 13.00 13.00 13.00 13.06 13.00 13.00
Res Dear A-5 Y&D 26 4 50 450 5.50 8,50 6.50 8.50 850 6.50 8.50 .50 8.50
Ras Deer B 27 6.00 6.00 7.00 7.00 a.c0 8.00 B.00 8.00 B8.00 8.00 8500
Res Deer 8, Mule 28 5.00 6.00 7.00 7.00 8.00 8.00 aco 8.00 8.08 8.00 8.00
Res/NR Waterfow! stamgp 28 5.00 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 5.00
MNres  Figh, Z-day 30 8.00 8.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10,00 10.00 10.00 1G.00 10.00 10.00
Res Turkey 31 3.00 3.00 400 4,00 5.00 5.00 800 5.00 5.00 500 500
Nres  Bird, 3-day 3z 2000 20.00 20.00 20.00
Res/NR Archery 33 700 7.00 8.00 800 8.00 8.00 a4cG 200 8.06 800 8.00
Res Dis. Conservation 34 2.00 2.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 400 400 4.00 4.0C 460 4.00
Res Grizzly 35 50.00 50.00
Res Youth Combingtion 40 25.00
Nres  Grizzly 41 30000 30000
Nres  Desr B Mus 44 2500 25.00 25.00 25.00 25.00 2500 2500 2500 50.00 75.00
Nres  Anteloge, Znd 45 35.00 35.00 35.00 35.00 35.00 3500 3500 3500 50.00 50.00 50.00
Nres  Black Bear 465 42000 42000 12000 12000 120.00 120400 12000 12000 12000 12000 12000
Res Antsions doaffawn 47 6.00 6.00 8.00 9.00 11.00 11.60 11.00 11.00 11.0C 11.00 14.00
Nres  Antelope 48 42000 12000 14500 14500 15000 18000 15000 15000 100G
Res/NR Mt Lion Trophy 49 50.00 50.00 50,00 50.00
Res/NR State Lands Family Use 30 20.00 20,00 2000 20.00
Nres Dear A 53
Nres  Deer B Whilstail 54 50.0C 50,00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 7500 75.00 75.00
Fes Mt Sheep 55 50.00 50.00 84,00 80.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 7500
Nres i Shesp 56 32000 37000 45000 45000 47500 47500 47500 47500 47500 47500 47500
Fes Goat 57 50.00 50.00 80.00 60.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 7500 75.00 75.00 7500
Mres Soat 58 32000 32000 - 45000 45000 47500 47500 47500 47500 47500 47500 4V8.00
Res Blind Fishing 58 10.00 10.60 10.00 10.00
Res Moose &1 83.00 50.00 8C00 30.0C 75.00 75.00 7500 75.00 75.00 75.00 75.00
MNres Moose 82 32000 32000 43000 45000 A7500 47500 47500 47500 47500 47500  4Y5.00
Res Black Bear 65 2.00 8.00 11.60 11.00 15.00 15.00 15,00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00
Res it Lion 85 10,00 10.00 13.00 13.06 15.00 15.00 15.0G 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00
hNres Mt Lion &7 A70.00 32000 32000 32000 32000 32000 32000 32000 32000 32000 32000
continued

page 42



Money Matters

License Mame Type 1990 1991 1992 1993 1894 1995 1996 1997 1898 1999 2000

Res Paddlefish 68 3.00 3.00 4.00 4.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 250 2.50 2.50
Nres  Paddiefish 70 10.00 10.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 7.50 7.50 7.50
Res Antiris WT drw/srpi 71 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00
Mres  Antlrls WT drwisipt 72 50.00 75.00 75.00 75.00
Res Antlrls Mule drw/smi 73 8.00 8.00 8.0C 8.00
Nres  Antiris Mule drw/srpl 74 50.0C 75.00 75.06 75.00
Res Antiris Deer {either sp) 5 8.00 2.00 8.00 8.00
Mres  Antlrds Deer {aither sp) 76 50.00 75.00 75.00 75.00
Res Antelope sither sex draw 7T 11.00 11.00 11.00 11.00
Nres  Antelope sither sex draw 78 15000 150.00 15000 150.00
Res Antelope doe/fawn draw 78 11.00 11.00 +1.00 11.00
Nres  Antelope doeffawn draw 80 150.00 15000 15000 150.00
Nres  Big Game Combo (Gen) 83 450.00 45000 46200 48200 47500 47500 47500 47500 47500 475.00 475.00
Nres  Big Game Combo {Outftr) 84 45000 45000 47200 47200 48500 48500 83500 83500 83500 83500 B35.00
Nres  Deer Combo {Unfes) 85 200.00 20000 23800 23800 24500 24500 24500 24500 245.00 24500 24500
Nres  Deer Combo (Outtr) 86 0000 20000 24800 24800 25000 25000 51500 67500 67500 745.00 675.00
Nres  Deer Comboe (Lndo) 87 20000 20000 24800 24800 25000 250.00 25000 25000 250.00 250,00  250.00
Nres  Elk Combo (Gen) 88 42500 42500
MNres  Elk Combo (Outftr) 89 73560 73500
MNres  Deer B Damage Hunts 90 15.00
Nres  Antelope doeffawn srpis 91 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00
Nres  Deer Combo reissu Ind a5 250.00
Res Antelope doeffawn psted g6 11.00 11.00 11.00 11.00
Nres  Antelope dosffawn psted a7 50.00 50,00 50.00 50.00
Res/MNR Drawing Fee 28 200 2.00 300 3.00 300 3.00 3.00 3.00 300 3.00 3.00

Various duplicale/replacement licenses (License Type # 36, 37, 38, 39, 60, 83) naot included in this list.

page 43



e obed

Penuiuod
965’55k czsory 159°8rt zz2Z'L9¥ 1Z86#9 ZreToL 60LBLL 9£2°604 2409LL $EL°G60 098°999 £O[EE jB]0 JUBPISSY
vy 160°1 Qe0't 0 o¥6 08 {piedysod - BoQ) edoRyY S8y
g8t 8002 #i9 606°L AN 6L (mei(] - 2003) edoiuy sy
80442 6¥L0Z 1212 8969¢ 95T, 1L (veicy - xes-11) adopEiy S8y
rdsi4 /8 ga0't ey Zoe'e 7 (me1c] - By g Jesq soy
9£8'G 810's SLL'y 219G 198'0 92 (meiq - BT | J8eq s
861, Zec's Jarion 6109 $ELOL L {Meic) -~ L) g J9aQ oy
I£L'S 998's LZY'S 62y 182 950'¢ ¥RE'T GEG'Z ge0'z 188} 8041 99 UOrT Y 58
056'0 Zey'L 06¥L. 126'9 299'0 vEL'z Z6g'2 i &e's 9e9'e 615'9 59 leag yoRg Sey
419 L19 59 169 81 062 18 502 £0L 904 804 19 SB00P 50
L6Z 12 zoZ coz ziz 182 792 152 182 Bz ¥ yis 1200 s2y
€98 #.8 vor 0zs 18% £8p 8.6 054 ol4 B82S 169 G5 doaug N s8y
0 0 5T6'gy Pi9'LG L1¥'88 gER'8ss 89185 06Y'FS ¥ adosiuy S5y
ke ov UOTBUICKLIOD YDA o
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6LZ 023 5¢ Ajzzi6y sey
928"y 062’y 0Ly €548 696'C ££8'c Wwa's Gl2'e €04 P96'2 8082 e UONEAISSUOD) “SIT S8
0zEZL S2Z°0L olr's £60'8 859'9 g5t'L Sap'L 1200 GIG'Z) oL 576 e Aewing sy
L90's 0 0 0 12 ZI6'PL zes'ol Lo8'el £08'21 §TL'9L Z66'rL 8z siny ‘g Jeaq $oy
vB6'LZ £2L02 2525z 065'92 z2g'L8 621'96 z/6'68 028's5 Zob'vS 5/9'25 198'ey iz £ a0 oM
1912 1918z gzL'te DL9'ee y25'vZ 11262 zL6'G2 669'SZ £09'sz PELVE £r'ez 92 0% A'S-vieeQ sey
0/6'(8 20916 69526 062’26 689'201 166°213 £06'121 FI9BEL 20817 GeE'LLL 186°cit 52 v 128 59y
5881 16841 0021 ovz'is S06'21 ov8'LL 968'L1 #oE'L1 ali'ol 806'ci 11861 vz C+A 'S0 sy
Z65'89 19z'zL el FATAIIA £EY'2g 218 0gr'L8 868'98 Z89'48 089'z8 vaT'6L £Z %3 sey
15Z°L g1 PAG LINOA Sy
¥90'1E 52168 £65'5E QEY'FE BlE'TE £G0'EE BLLEE £8e'le £Lo'Ge £OE'PE SOP'EE 1 pag say
9458 PTY'GH {2L'96 G29'001 GGV LPE $28'952 SFE'+OT 058'652 Z81'652 CLE'LG 961 'T57 FAl UOHBAIBSUDD S8
06571 LT84 £01'EE vi0'EL L8t olg'el 92£'9t 1288 Zio'0l L0 ovZ'4) 1 uewsiody say
74NN WE'DL 008's P4 S0p'g 8 SHOGS CUW0D sey
0 0 4] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ¥l 1 opung $ou

0002 6661 2661 1661 9661 5664 ve61 £66} Z66% 1661 0661 add) suIRN 88UBIYY

0002-0664 SI1VS ISNIJIT ONLINGH 0L FTEV L

sianewy ASLop



G ofied

169982

09E°L8Z

§10°692

8r9'LiE

§00°96Z

L8162 gp8e8Z $05°008 LL9'B8E L86°292 szL6HT SOjeS JRI0 ) SNOBUEHBISIN

63L'961 tig'egl £06'641 AN 898902 998002 Z26'v02 voL12Z GITEE 209447 SLECIE #5 804 bumel(]

518 048 59/ vEL i AydoJ | G0 wa

LEY'aE geL'LZ /7’98 Lie'gz Wr'9z 8E9'92 ncilere LO5's?Z ¥ar'ez ZEV'PE £80'tE ee Aoy

LE0'CE COL'GE 0/8'%2 roO've L9 6002 Z6L'1L L80'DE LED'OL 488'G). LEE'G) 62 duierg |MopBIEAN

GPE'EE ARG LOP'LE Fipov £05°Ly €488 6Y0'4S 02g'L8 196'EE 0 £ Pk 13
SESUSI{TT SNOBUBHSISIR
PEIRY 10U SeSUSY Wswinoedayeeodngy

P99°GBE z5L'202 LLT'8BE P ] 41 41X Frda:d lzLeee EreGEE 295108 §ESP0T ZLL88L SOIRS 1210 | HIBPISOIUON

899 $29 Zes 0 oL i {(pieoysod - 200)) edOpily SouN
LAl LEB £ 066 G12' L6 (smding - 80Q) sdopily  SSIN
£29 185 %5 69 (nO) oquoD st SN
48/ 064 098 98 {Usyjoquon Ha BN
000’z ov0'e v’z 000'z 000z 000' 0002 ono'e 0002 000'2 000’z /8 (opu) oqwog @eq SN
#E'Z ri'Z v66°1 SBE'T PLL'E 000'2 000°z 000’z 0002 0002 0002 o8 (gno) oquion) sag  saIN
noe'z 00E'Z 00e'2 00EC 00E'Z 000’z 00’z 0002 000z 0002 o002 58 (S2JUn) O0WOD) Jeag]  SaIN
909's G816y £68'Y 0055 008's 009'G 009'G 008'c 009's 009G 009G ¥8 aang)oquen alen big  seln
61404 OL2'0) 080l 00S'LE 00541 00F'LE oov'LL oov'LL Q0¥'LL OO¥' kL 00¥'LL £8 (uao) oquie) ales Big  sauN
19 i€ aL 95¥ z8e o8 (meic] - eo(y) edopiuy  $8IN
TR 10y 60.L°€ riv'y l26'Y 2L (me1g - xos-) adojeily sBIN
99 o8 o8 sl Fierd =7} (MBI - IBUET) § 990 SaIy
199 088 ¥e0'e zOR't Z8'e 7 (MBI - Niy) g J9Rg] SAUN
66E'Y o'y zie 285 126 ZL (meucr - AN fHeeQ saup
SBY 656 016 ¥HE LoE 04z a6z 0g% 11} ol aet 29 UolTiy  SaIN
gl 64 ZZ £z 52 61 12 21 61 &l ol z9 BS00W  SCIN
94 gl 13 I gl zZL £k i zi £l Li a4 BOO  SOIN
=7 71 il AL s 19 Z 8 8 i8 801 9 desug N sauN
401 0Lz oL2'g 0zL'L 7568'a LGe'0L 0g8's #1€'8 £E2'L aez'o GBY'Y 5 geaq  seIN
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o ] 0 0 £G viseg  say
0 0 0 0 0 096G 0E6's Gev's G564 BLG'4 #8604 b sdomily SN
L0 G0L'Z £08°¢ rig's 989t el 144 vER'L L 91 612’1 S TSGRl $8IN
0 0 0 8 0 8686, 2182 CEIR 560/ 929 QeTe St puz ‘sdopiiy SBIN
3 0 0 0 4] GLO'0L 58001 009'g 1084 LO0°L 864G 144 SN ‘g a0 saIN
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ¢ Q 6l ) L Rzzuey  s9IN
G¥T £PZ B5) 651 zg Aep-¢ 'pag s8N
irl'g £96'04 8L GeP's oLo's 50'8 0502 Z19' A £E6's LAL'G 7z pig  seN
1BL9E) 96" 1G1 ovear. 8.2'8Et £L4°00L £Z£'691 68E'TLL 5E'651 P56 'Prl eyl FEL'PEL 13 LONBAIDSLOD)  SBIN
219z £0v'Z we'z 01T 968'1 sOv'L L8 z69': 12Z'e A 526'1 ol Aeyping,  sely
0 Q G 0 0 0 g 0 ¢ 0 0 £ CRUNG S8
000z BB6} 8661 1661 9661 5661 y661 £E6L 7661 1661 0661 adAl, BB SBUBDI

PeNUNUOD QOZ-0661 Seles ssueal Buguny

sIonen Aeuow



o abed

Lil'ey 13 HSE4 SRy JBAN WEAA HN/N
SABUDIIT SNOBUBHBISIN

GZE'COE ZEL'00P Siv'S8E GIS'OLP BL9'WAE 0S0'96C IZE'90P O006'0LC L99'6EE 6i8°6PE ZZ0'LZE SHIES (810 JUSDISOIUON

€28 185 i¥S 68 ({(InO) 0QUIOD N SAIN
17 064 099 g8 {UsD)) OQWOD Wi SBIN
000z O¥0'z  8pO'Z 000z 000 000'ZT  G00'E 000’2 0007 000 000 48 {opur) oquioD Jea( saiN
YOSz Sbl'z  ¥e6'L  GBE'T  vL'E 000z 0007 0007 000 000'T  000'Z 98 {41in0) OQUWIOD 188 SAUN
00c'z 008z 008 00E'ZT 008 000'Z 000z 000’ 00C'T  000'T 000 6B (884UM) OGUIOD 18B(] SOIN

909'G 818 £68'Y 006' 00§'G 009's 009'G 0095 009's 009's 009'G ¥8 (nQ) oguion swes Hig saIN
GL20L OLL'OL OP8'OL 00S'LL  00S'HL  OOF'LL  OO¥'LL  00F'LL  QO¥'LL  00V'4L  OOP'LL  €® {saiun) oquo) swen Big saiN

ogL'y €921 ¥’V BgZL EBEZ'L 6¥0'L #e8 £ge'L  8Lel Liv'L A N A 173 UsiaippEd SaIN
BOL'0LL 972661 61G'/81 ZLL'€LL 098LLL [BL'PAL 2L1°08L PEE'ESE OZVLPL  L0G'GGL  8L9°G¥L OF Aep-7 ‘ustq saIN
£0G'S  Gev'y 208t ZOB'OZ  GEE'OZ  10G'87  €E6'6Z  GET'ES  LEE'BT  IPOGE  980'€T  1E UoSBag "Ushy SAIN
€242 IEP'9Z  G98'ST  9.9'¢E 0z Bunsi g suod seiN
19701 B6E'LGL OFL'OPL 26610} £42°00L €ZE'60L 6BETLL BGE'GSL VEG'PPL £I6'FPL FZLPEL O LoiEAIBSUO]) SRIN
99z°'222 101°187 88G'81Z 2ELUISS B6O'9ZY BSSLEr LIZ'BFF COC'SLY LI6'SZY LLS'CZP €S9°GTF SO{ES J9I0] JUSPISTY
L08'F  ZZG's POO'S OSB'P  GBP'G  Ger's  L8Z¢ 2Bl E0S'E LZ0'E €8T 89 ysyepped S8y
g 9 2 L 65 Buwstd puilyy  sey
¥io'e Oy UONBUIIIOD HINOA  $9Y
9ze'y  0BZ¥  LOL'P  €GL'C  B9B't  £L8C LWWO'E  GLZ€ EOL'E  ¥E6'T  BO9C  ¥E uofleAlasuUOD "SI S8y
6¥L'08L POO'SFl 2.9'%PL  pOR'6EL . 61 Buysiy g ‘suop S8y
0zi'y Ll Busid yino  say
IGS'S  ITS4 CLE'L LS6'IvL /BY'6YL OBS'9GL ZO9'08L 6SE'WSL L0G'0GL £OL'8ki 9EF0SL €l Buiysty  soy
QJS'VE  bZP'SE  LZL°96  OBY'O¥Z GGV L¥T bZE'8ST7 GPE'YOZ 0G8'SST ZEL'SGT CIELGT 961T9T ¢l uoljenBSUOD S8y
085'7L  [Z8'LL €OMLL WAO'ML  LZ84L 0LG'9L  9ZE'OL 42921 Zi9'9L  Gl0UL 0P 4 uewspody sy
gzi'LL  LPE0L 0098 1226 SOvV'8 6 spodg oguol)  say
0002 6661 4661 2861 9661 6561 r661 £661 561 1661 0661 @dAj SUIEN osUBII]

0002-0664 S3TVS ASNIOITT ONIHSIA “LE F16V L

sione ABUoiy



1 abed

PANLILOD
189°220'8S Z06'ZZ8'L$ 0Z8'900'8% 0.2'8C0'8$ LrZ'ver'e$ LE9'9Z06$ 5Y2'602'6% L10'208°L% 18812848 L1G'PE6'SS 92L°L08'SH SONUBAD JULRISSY
6Z8'8F 19021 ¥l 96  poisd umeyeop adofsiuy soy
epo'ie RZ8'LE 6L 64 MEIp umeyaop adojpluy soy
86.'%0E 629'28¢ i6B8'LLE L4 MEIP X3S Jaye adopluy sy
9E8'e $z0'L 878'Q 8Z5'G1 0 4] Q 4] G 0 ¢ GL (Jaye) eaQ sey
QZ0'SY ¥r1'QY 0z4'l€ €L (GIS/NID SN SUPUY $8Y
198°9% Py 860'GE il LMD LA SIHUY SOy
90410t S09'LL 0LSZL AL AN BZLEL LEL'EL G819l 9LL"8L ZL0'vi £00'6 R.V'8 89 ysiaibped soy
§G0'LL 062'98 SLe'ie GG¥' o GOL'GY 0re'sy 094 v¥ GGE'EE #8Y'9Z 048'61 080'L1 99 Lo Al s
51€'101 21Z'804 0GE'ZL1 0Ge'€0} 500001 01020t 088'01 1 BiP'E8 L8026 980°cs 08225 Go Jgag woeig sey
GLe'ov GiZ'Ov 060'6Y GZ8'LS 068°eS 06e'06 GZG'PS Q0E'Zh 0gLZy 0og'ee 0G¥'6e L9 8800 S
05 09 08 6% Bujysid pullg sey
Geg'lz GZL'07 0586t Gz.L'84 Q0¥ 0E §.0'1¢ 0Ge'8L ra Rl 098'9L 008'cl 0047k AL 1ecs) say
A AT 050'8% 00£'0E 000'6e GLT'LE GZZ'98 A A %Y 000°cE 00G'vE osy'az 006'LT GG desyg soy
0 0 0 LI 82 08/'vee §11'€ES P12'006 111'ezZ8 PeR'6LY FLO'BYE 0c9'L2e Ly (B4/L4) sdopiuy sy
Lri'es 0 0 oy HUOHBUIQUUOD UINOA 88y
G 0 0 0 0 0 0 ¢ 0 0560t o009 g Alzznn sey
pOL'LL 09121 e rA el ZL0'GL 9/8'G1 Zee'G1 YOG QoL'el FAN A 826G 91z’ e UOHEBAIBSUOT PRIGesH] S8y
B61'68 L9/'ov 080" LY Gav'sr 06e'eY W TAFAN GEY'LE AN 4 08€'05 ge0'ee €182 LE Aanjin | soy
¥08'8¢ 0 0 068" 0oL'vL 9.€'81 9ge'eti $0'8L1 6909°CTL 061°'96 ¢5.'88 8¢ (£4) Ny g 1993 5oy
YA ] 9G/'ZS1 9L0'z02 e L92 8¥8°'98¢ 0Ly QLL'6LY 96.'06¢ 69Z°18¢ 060'0Le ZL0'GGT LZ {16 Ul L) € 880 sey
980°1El BLE'VEL ZEZ' Lyl 0L it 90v'6GLE 055'291 86.'001 CBEOrl 202 it £09'80} 09204 o Q% A'S-VieeQsey
SBSL0L'L  616'9L'L  1BE'E0T'L  LE6'Z9Z'L  IGB'8BE'L  LIG'EES'L  BEL'YES'L  00L'G0E') 8RO'LPETL  GEZE'GS0E  ¥R6'9C0TL  S2 ¥ 189(] say
801L'gZL LEE'LEL BP0'GLE 892481 ove'eyl ROG'EVL i g FAAA RN ££9°801 1247 GGH'OL ¥e Q% A'S - S8y
LPZ'PO0TL  006'LZLL POG'I6LL 0ZL6EZL 8ZE'RIEL  P0B'GBEL 080'66C'L  LEZ6'BZLL  GEO9LLL 008'028 0LE'P6.L £ Mid s8d
065'8PZ'Z  LYO'TZY'C  YEV'BSTE 6l Buysid g su0D say
G¥i'e 0 G 81 paig Yino A 88y
66£°8¢ 0 0 Lb BLIUSE YINO A S8
L09'2eT 0 0 G Usid suweD) IEA LLIEA UIOG
008'LL1 GEE'LBL 86L'cle ZLv'90T 716'60¢ 8LE'864 yLQ7E0C R0G'8B L BELCLE 218'60T GZe'T0E 14 piig say
610°L9 0iL'v6 6Y3'GH 0965'726'L  LOP'EYBL  BFO'6E0'Z  009'880'Z  69L'969'L  LLG'GSYL RIQ'ZIVL  LEGEFL €l Buiysid sey
LPQ'EET 88L'9EE P58°98¢ 769'196 0Z2'686 G6Z°GEN'L  0BE'/G0'L  OES'€E0'l  BEG'OTO'L  929'€0S 15006 Zl UOEALSSUOT S9Y
SI5'008 G/E'8G4 2BG'0LL 0£4'804 8zL'00L oP9'es0’' L YOR'VFO'L  OUB'LGH 865006 QELYLL OFi'G84 S uewsyody sey
28'G6G rAYARH 00r'818 856008 0.8'€sP 6 spodg oquion say
0 0 ¢ 0 0 ¢ O G 0 0 008’z L oleying sy
000z A 6661 AT 2664 AT L1661 A1 9661 A S661 A1 a6l AT £661 AT 2661 AT L66L AT 066L sdA JBN 28UB

(SUOISSIUIUOD 210J3q ‘SIR[[op W) OOOZ-066 L FNNIAZY FSNIOTY 2L FT1gV L

siauey ASUON



pRNUIUoY

LOL'6T9'61$ ££1°058'81% LS9'BES'RLS GEB'098'81%

gy afed

STYZYRLE  BLE'ECOOLT  LSU'GHOIRLE SUETLE'SLS  UE0'OBY'SLS BOPGETEIS  STXIEECLS SNUBABN JUBPRISBIUOHN
00¥'¢E 00Z'1e 009'9Z 6 poisd umeyeop edojeluy SaIN
00061 0 o G6 pu] NSSIBI OGLIOY) J9SF S9IN
055'8¢ 056Gy 051 16 s|dis umeleop adouy SBIN
G90'Ge 0 0 06 sjun sbewe( g JeaQ SauN
0EG'16L  GBL'TOL  GPGEE9 68'88 lle oquio) YiF s8N
00L'6Y8'7 GE§'140'C 0811157 SZTL'OBS'C OLZ'Z99'F 0OOD'06¥'L QUO0BH'L Q00'R0V'EL  ODO'R9P'E 0000021 000'00C'L /898 He 0gLUos) 19801 SaIN
GEO'0LL'6 GLOVBL'S GGL'PEZ'6  000'SS0'0F 000'GSCOL COO'LEL'S 0O00'IEL'® O00'0L6'.L OO0'OLE'Z 000'0S9'L 000'0%9°L v8'es le oqwa) sweo Big seuN
0512 066'G 0047 08 MEID UME}S0D adopiuy SaIN
0GL'viy 001209 0SE'0GS 8. MEIP X85 Jay)e sdopiuy $OIN
066'f 000’9 0570 05¢€'8 0 0 0 0 a a 0 94 (ds souye) 1900 spiuy SN
£20'6ZL  0GB'ch 055'222 vl [chis/map BN SUIVY SN
L26'628 ¥OL'TES 006'L2 zL [Cis/AUp LAA SUPUY SBIN
vre8 £/8'9 268'L 8’6 069'6 199'L 0EF 2L Gv.'07 OFL'61 0LL'pi ove'LL 0L usielpped seiN
09°26L  080'09L  00Z'€9L  0BO'9ZL  0ZL'96 00+'98 09628 009'¢/ 0pe'9s QzL'9¥ 0zs'cy 9 UOIT UN S8IN
0092 G20'6 05¥'CL $26'01 GLg'LL G20'6 GI6'6 0018 056'¢ 080'9 0ZL'G 79 2S00y S8IN
009'L 066'8 GL0'8 059'g GLL'G 00L4'G Gii'e 051'¢ 00#'s 0oL’y ovr's 86 BOD SaiN
§29'se GL9'vE §/6'9¢ G/G'9E 055'L2 G16'82 002've 05168 008'2¢ 0zs'se 0oo'el 9% desyg seiN
696'L £69'GH 00Z'L6E  OQOV'E9S  O0S9'€6F  0GS'ZEG  Q0O'SBF  Q0L'GEP  0S6'19E  006'LLE 0S89 ¥& (16 Ul LA 9 1e8(] SaiN
0 0 0 00L'ZS8  0S0'6/9  0OG'YBE  006'688  0Z2'¢40'V  G.P'GE0'L 09L'206  082'168  8F adojpiuy saiN
SY6LPZ  88P'ZSZ 09E'0LE O¥Z'Z6L  02€°70T 09G'e0r  0ZS'Tiz 080'0Z2 O¥R'Z0T OVOORL 092°0pL OF leag yorlg saiN
0 0 0 00Z'8L)  0GS'EZL  0SP'6LE OGH0BE  0BG'9EZ  SZE'8YZ 009'6LZ GEB'ABlL 6P pug - adopiuy s8N
73 0 0 QOL'E6L  OSP'O0Z  0GL08S  DSP'EOS  0OSe¥P 009'06E  0S0'0SE 0SBT6Z v {pL)OINY 'g J@8Qg saIN
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 004'G 00L'2 i Aizzig selN
£e8'y LGy osL'e ze Aseid jooys Aep-¢ saiN
99E L1871 LZ0'L¥8'L 064'628°L OCLG'0EL'L 009'CLL'L  048'W\Wwi'L 02108’ 0ZEWPS L OLYLIPL 8G0'¥PCL  888'LLLYL  0F Aep-g ‘ysi4 seiN
GLB'LBE  ¥6Z'8BS  GER'09S  GZLLZG  0SG'SBY  GARZEY  0GLUBE 0D9'E9E QLEYEE BYPVIE 006l @ paIg SeuN
COC'09L  BEB'O6L  0B0'LZL  GLZOMZ'L  SSLA0ZL SYS'ZSEL  GRE'OYETL  08P'62E’L  0ZL'CLLL ZIS06  pTovEs 1Z UOSESS "UYSiy SBIN
BOV'8YE'L 9/G'BOE'L 0GT'E6E) oz Bumystd % suod sauN
6L8'Z29  TES'E80 00Z'PEL QLGOS GOB'EOB  GLO'OWR  GRE'LRE  GS6'96.  GB'WEL  OL8'68Z 08669 9l UOIBAIBSUOD) SBIN
816'2Z¢ 181°0¢ 0zy'08 9z7¢'42 8r9've LB0'6L LOG'0Z 966+ £00'67 £00'62 891'se O Asying saun
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 ofeyng saIN

000Z AT 6661 AT 866 A1 L66L AT 9BBL AT §66L AT PGSL AT EBBL AT Z66L AT 166E AT 066L  edAg DUIEN SU8dl

PERUIIUCY GUOZ-066 L PRUSADY SSUSIT




&y afed

S98'CEL'BZS 9LT09L'LZS

Z91'c68°423

L66'080'823

LBSLBE'0ZS  L0S'60L'9ZS LLI'C06'9Z8 Z6L'9S'PTS £LL'GOL'YZS 669'GHEGZS ZZO'6RI'SLE SINNIASY V1OL
Papnul Jou mt:hmn_ spuen |lels
117'06G8 6€6',0G¢ 602'685% SOP'8GSE  vOL'6L0$ 8606198 99L'pLo$ Zev'e0o$ GZI'ZE9$  9ZE'GerS  OEo'0TvS 86 8o Bumelq
066'6Z¢  005'ce$ 06Z'ge$ 00Z'eed &Y Aydoit uor iy
7oc'0e% GYEVES  GOB'GES  £ETGES £0'09'6c-0¢  Siusweoeldaysajeoydn(
9/6'6618  971'S0Z$  S0Z0LZS  88Y'0LZS  8ZS'LiZ$  POL'ELZS  pOV'E0ZS  Zii'WOTS  0ZLLIZS vEO'IVES  lel'epi$ EE Asyory
ceu'P0lS  JLOPLIS  0SE'SZIS  02Z8'0ZL$  SSL'80L$  OL¥'00LS  096'98%  G6Y'08S  SOP08S  0EV'ELS  GPO'LLE 6L duwe)s Mo
See'sLle BOVZLIS  €0Z'ZLIS  ZEZIZIS  689YZLS  61E9LLS  LpL'LLI$ OVO'SL$ #E6'L0S 0% 0$ € JuRd 13
sjUepIsal-LUOU pue SIUBPISal 10} S8SU9| SNoBUBHBISI
%l %bL %0L %0l %69 %S9 %p9 %L9 %99 %0L %04 UOBNYLIUOY "SAIUCN
%62 %62 %08 %,0€ %48 %GE %8¢ %EE %bE %0¢ %0¢ uoRNqLAUCD S8y
Z8L0S0IZE GE0'889°92% LIPCEQ9ZS 601666928 S0S'QLEUZS g15'089°C2$ 008'8LR'G2S £S9'FERCIS 626°102'c28 GL6'BES6LE 0CC9E0'6LS enuaAsy pauqLUo) SaiN/SoY
000Z A7 6654 A1 866k A1 166L AT 966L AT S66L AT PESL AT £86L AT Z66L AT 1861 AT 0661  adAy alueN asuadn

panUILCD (O0Z-0661 @NUIASY 9SUSDLT

SJONBI ADUOIN



Money Matters

TABLE 13. NUMBER OF LICENSED HUNTERS AND ANGLERS 1960-1998
These figures used for federal aid purposes. (Keeler)

Licensed Licensed

Year Hunters Anglers Total

1960 207,406 242,957 450,363
1961 201,765 234,657 436,426
1962 202,886 235,709 438,595
1963 209,729 249,032 458,761
1964 215,536 256,845 472,381
1965 176,520 280,294 436,814
1966 155,334 221,513 376,847
1967 157,693 238,882 396,575
1968 153,506 205,576 359,082
1969 161,051 214,673 375,724
1970 174,014 234,200 408,214
1971 185,594 249,669 435,263
1972 199,648 268,740 468.388
1973 208,528 288,189 496,717
1974 226,510 281,418 507,928
1973 220,876 275,643 496,519
1976 222,878 294,228 517,106
1977 204,298 324,203 528,501
1978 208,341 329,390 537,731
1979 213,677 340,655 554,332
1980 217,410 332,085 549,495
1981 218,753 340,345 559,098
1982 236,487 356,132 592.619
1983 248,427 331,072 579,499
1984 254,255 336,134 590,389
1985 250,376 349,595 599,971
1986 262,802 379,382 642,184
1987 261,780 382,992 644,772
1988 256,238 368,525 624,763
1989 255,333 375,222 630,555
1990 259,356 386,867 646,223
1991 265,727 375,404 641,131
1692 268,286 378.960 647 246
1993 272,032 390,656 662,688
1694 295,151 389,820 684,971
1995 280,775 383,074 673,849
1994 284,697 372,096 656,793
997 277,711 367,478 645,189
1998 280,382 377,668 658,050

page 50



Money Matters

A

access, 6, 17, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39,
40

Access Montana, 22

Administration & Finance
Division, 5

Administrative Staff, 2

alternative livestock, 21

angler days, 8

anglers, 6,7, 8, 16, 17

Application deadline, 19, 33

Aquatic Education Program, 17

Arctic grayling, 16

B

Becoming an Qutdoors-Woman,
34

big game, 6, 19, 20, 21, 29, 30,
31

Big Game Regulations, 19

Big Game Season, 28

Big Game Trophies, 25

bison, 20, 33

Black-footed ferret, 20

Block Management Program, 3,
22,32, 34

boating, 5, 18, 36, 37, 39

boats, 36

Boone & Crockett, 25

bow and arrow Hcenses, 21, 30

bowhunt, 19

bowhunter education, 5, 19, 21,
32

brook, 7, 9, 16

brown, 7,9, 10, 16

budget, 2, 3, 37, 38, 39

buffalo, 28, 32

Bull Trout Restoration Plan, 18

c

Camping fees, 35
catch-and-release, 16, 17
checking stations, 20

Chronic wasting disease, 21, 34
citations, 21

coldwater lakes, 8§

coldwater rivers, 8

Index

Commission, 2, 4, 5, 16, 18, 29,
30, 31, 33, 34, 37, 38

Conservation and Reinvestment
Act (CARA), 40

conservation easements, 22

Conservation Education
Division, 5

Cooperative Wildlife Research
Unit, 30

Crossing the Barriers, 5

D

Department Organization, !
Design and Construction, 5
Dingell-Johnson Act, 40
Director, 2, 28

disabled anglers, 7

Division Administrators, 3

E

Economies of Fishing, 8

elk, 19,20, 21,22, 23,28, 29,
30, 31, 32, 33,34

Endangered species, 20

Endangered Species Act of
1973, 32

Enforcement, 3, 5, 21, 39

explosives to kill fish, 16

F

Family Fishing Adventures, 17

Federal Aid, 29, 40

Federal Aid in Wildlife
Restoration, 29

federal excise taxes, 40

Federal funds, 39

Federal Land and Water
Conservation Fund, 37

fees, 8, 22, 36, 37, 38,39

Field Services, 3, 5, 39

First license, 28

first State Fish and Game
Warden, 28

fish stocked, 9

Fish Stocked by Year, 13

Fisheries, 3, 6, 16, 17, 36, 39,40

fishing access sites, 35, 36

fishing license, 7, 28, 36, 38, 40

Fishing License Sales, 46

fishing pressure, §

fishing season, 8

flood event, 17

furbearers, 6, 20

Future Fisheries Improvement
Program, 17

G

game birds, 28, 29, 32

game damage, 5, 22, 29

game farms, 5, 33

Goals, 4

Grizzly, 29, 32, 42, 44, 45, 47,
48

H

habitat, 6, 17, 31, 32, 40

Habitat Montana, 33, 40

Harvest Estimates, 24

hatchery, 6, 7, 10, 16, 18

hatchery stocking, 6

Hooked on Fishing-Not Drugs,
17

House Bill 534, 7

hunter education, 19, 20, 34

hunter orange, 20, 21

hunting, 2, 5, 19, 20, 21, 22, 28,
29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 39, 40

Hunting License Sales, 44

hunting violations, 21

i

lakes, 6,8, 9

Land and Water Conservation
Fund Act, 41

Landowner, 5, 27, 33

landowner permission, 20, 21,
34

Lands, 5, 33

largest state park, 35

legal residence, 19

License Agents, 5, 39

license drawings, 3

License Prices, 42

License Revenue, 47

License revenues, 39

page 51



Money Matters

Licensed Hunters and Anglers,
50

Licensing Calendar, 19

Livestock Loss, 5

Livestock Loss Reimbursement
Program, 22

M

Migratory Bird Stamp, 19

Migratory Bird Treaty, 29

Mission, 4

Meontana Environmental Policy
Act, 32

Montana Fish, Wildlife & Parks
Foundation, 2

MONTANA OUTBOORS, 5

Montana Water Pollution
Contro} Law, 16

mule deer, 20, 22, 23, 30, 33, 34

H

native, 6, 7, 16, 17

native species, &

Matural Streambed and Land
Preservation Act, 16

New River Conflict Policy, 18

nongame, 4, 6, 20, 29

MNongame wildlife, 20

Mon-Resident Combination
icense Statistics, 27

O

off-highway vehicle, 5, 36
outfitters, 21, 34

P

park fees, 35

- park visitation, 33

Parks Funding Sources, 41

Parks Passport, 35

Payments in Lieu of Taxes
(PILT), 39

Pheasant Habitat Enhancement
Program, 32

Pittrnan-Robertson Act, 40

Pope & Young, 25

page 52

P-R program, 29
primitive parks, 37
private lands, 22, 34
private property, 5, 20, 34
public access, 22
purchasing, 5

R

rainbow, 7, 8, 9, 10, 16
Record-Setting Fish, 14
Regional Supervisors, 3
Regions, ii, 11
regulations, 5, 17, 19, 34
reservoirs, 6, 8, 9
Resident vouths, 7
Residents, 7
Responsibilities, 4
Revenue Sources, 39
rivers, 6, 8,9, 17, 18
Ruby River Task Force, 17

8

seniors, 7

smallest state park, 35

snowmobile, 3, 6, 36, 38, 41

Special Drawing Statistics, 26

special drawings, 33

Special Drawings Results
Calendar, 19

species of special concern, 7

Spencer Hegstad, 2

Sport Fish Restoration Program,
40

state animal, 20

state bird, 20

state fish, 8

State Fish Hatcheries, 11

State land, 22

State Land Board, 37

state parks, 2, 6, 35, 37, 38,39

State versus Rathbone, 29

stocking policy, 16

Stocking Summary, 12

Stream Protection Act, 16

stream rating map, 16

surface water, 8

T

threatened species, 7, 20, 32
TIP-MONT, 21, 34

trails, 6, 35, 36, 38, 41

trout, 6, 7, 8,9, 10, 16, 17,20
tuberculosis, 33

U
upland game birds, 6, 7, 20

v

verbal warnings, 21
videos, §
Volunteers, 41

w

walleye, 7.9, 10

Wallop-Breaux Act, 40

warden, 21

Warm Water Game Fish Stamp,
7

warmwaier lakes, 8

warmwater rivers, 8

Water Resources Development
Act, 18

Water Use Act, 16

watercraft, 36

waterfowl, 4, 6, 7, 19, 28, 30,
31,32

Whirling Disease, 9, 17

white-tailed deer, 20, 22, 23, 30

Wiid and Scenic rivers, 9

wild trout, 6

wildlife, 2, 4, 5, 6, 22, 29, 30,
31,32, 33,39, 40

Wildiife Conservation and
Restoration, 40

wildlife Laboratory, 30

wildlife management areas, 22

Wwildlife Restoration Program,
40

Y

vouth education, 3
Youths, 19









